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Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4^ Ontario.

December 28th, 1955*

F. G. Shears, Esq.,
4615 West 9th Avenue,
Vancouver, B.C.

De£ir Mr. Shears:

Referring to my letter of December 23rd

I enclose herewith copy of letter dated July 14th, 1954,

from Mr. T. 6. Norris, also copy of ny memorandum for file

dated July 13th, 1954.

This for your information.

Tours very truly.

K. W, Wright,
Chairman of the Administration Board

and Chief Counsel.

KWVVG
End,
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COMFIDENTIAL

URGENT

Ottawa, December 21st, 195

BY HAND

^lEMORANDUM

FOR THE ASSISTANT UNDER SECRETARY OF STATE
AND ADVISORY COUNSEL.

Reference is made to your memorandum
of iSth instant enclosing list of references in
Hansard for 1953-54 and 1955*

This has been checked and the only
opposition charge relating to the Custodian*3 Office
was reported on June 16, 1954 on pages 6095-98.

Mr. Angus Maclnnis, M.P., referred to the
award made by The Bird Commission (established upder the
Inquiries Act by Order in Council P.C, 1310 July IS,
1947)infavour of the Deep Bay Logging Co, and the
Chief shareholder Ekichi Kagetsu, a Japanese who was
evacuated from the prohibited area of British Columbia.

Mr. Maclnnis claimed that the award was
too low and should be reviewed by the Exchequer Court.

At page 609S Honourable Mr. Pickersgill
explained that he had reviewed the case and had inter
viewed I-3ir. Kagetsu when I^. Maclnnis was present.
Honourable Mr. Pickersgill also stated that before
he became a member of the Government, the cabinet
approved the recommendations of the Commission and
that he had no intention of asking the Cabinet to
review the matter.

Incidentally in July 1954 the amounts
awarded were paid to i^. Kagetsu and we obtained his
formal release from all actions, claims and demands.

•

K. W.Wright,
Chairman of the Administration Board

and Chief Counsel.

KW^/G
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Ottawa July 19tli, 1954-

MEMORANDUM FOR FILE

Re; Deep Bay Logging Company Limited
E. Kagetsu.

The following is an excerpt from the Minutes
of Meetiig of the Administration Board Moday, July 19th,
1954.

Reference T/as made to the approval of the
requisitions for cheques covering the release of
the award made to E. Kagetsu by Mr. Justice Bird.
Cheques for $51,440.00 and $483.75 were forwarded
to Mr. •'^agetsu on July 14th, 1954.

The Chairman presented a letter from Mr. John
Osbome of Cowling, Mactavish, Osbome & Henderson
together with copy of letter from Colonel Korris.

The Board approved the requisition for cheque
for $2,587.50 covering expenses of presentation of the
Kagetsu case to the Bird Commission. This cheque vjas
forwarded to Mr. Ragetsu on July 16th, 1954.

Mr. Ragetsu has acknowledged receipt of all three
cheques."

kww/g
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E. KAGETSU

8 MOUNTVIEW AVENUE

Toronto 9. Canada

Telephones

MURRAY 5023

ORCHARD 7571

'. •-ri-i- July 1?, 195'^-
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The Uffice of the (Juatodian,
Department of the Secretary of

State,
Victoria huilding,
7 u'Uonnor Street,
Ottawa 4, Canada.

OFFICE driHE
CUSTODIAN

HW: 19 1954
PASS TO..

FILE I
Attention: Mr. L. Legault:

Dear Sirs:

• it' »

•  i" ^ •

v'j
4  V . - i .j..

"» r.' *

•A
■- i .<v; ..i

This is to ackowledge your three cheques, namely, '
■ ' ' A V. V- ■

f • -V -T

.n y t

.^403.7b, ?s2,bd'7.bU and .:;p51.44U.OO.

i wish to sincerely thank those ' concerned for

the money. As you may know the sums for the most part

represent my life's accujzmiulation in the v/ay of material

wealth. 1 was very pleased to see the cheques so soon

after the execution of documents.
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Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,

16700 Vol. IS Ottawa 4, Ontario.
LL/E£!

July 16, 195A.

Dear Sir,

Reference is made to the laat paragraph
of my letter of tne I4th instant.

In thi.-. connection, I enclose herewith
the Gustoalen'p cheque do. A-26124, aated July 16, 1954,
in your favor in the amount of i.2,587.50, in full and
final settlement of all claims. This fmiount re^jresents
an award made oy the Secretary of State to cover expenses
of presentation of your claim to the Bird Comaigsion.

Kindly ackxio?;iedge receipt of thi.- cheque.

Yours very truly,

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

fir. E. Kagetsu,
8 iiountview Avenue,
TORONTO 9,
Ontario.
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DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE

Ottawa,... J]4z.16j..1954.

File No 55165

Section

Cheque Payable To E.«...Kagetsu.

Re

Address

Cheque to be Forwarded To E^.Hagfitsu.
(Name)

.8.JiIoun±siew.^-Ioron-to-9:» On-tario^
(Address)

In The Amount of

' Can. |..2y58-7>.50

U.S. $.

PARTicuLARS....In...p.aYme.nt..Q£..an..award..inade-by..-the..SecrB-tary_.Qf-Statft for eypan ses of

J>.reg.e.ntatiQa..o.f.XagetEU.'.s..Clalm..tQ..the..aird..CQinmission»-

Charge To Adjii.alstration...

Please.p.riat...o.a..£a.aa..oX..cihequa..-.lJSL.J'iaLL.iaiQ.I':iML.ii:TTLKlFiiT.jOE.ALL-.CI^i^IS^-

Certified

Date

sitioned by)

Balance of Account

AS AT..._

Can.

U.S.

£..._

lECT;

in Charge)

Approved for Payment:

Date..

u J:" UK r A1 iviiiiN L .

For t Custodian)

Cashier's Memo

Cheque No

Date„...

Bank

JUL .^6 iai34

(Cashier's Initials)

L.-ll. CO. A37iaf'40M«fl-« KV.



GOWLING, MacTAVISH, OSBORNE & HENDERSON

E.GORDON GOWLING, Q. C., LL.D.
DUNCAN K. MacTAVISH, Q. C.
ROBERT M. FOWLER
JOHN C. OSBORNE

GORDON F. HENDERSON
RONALD C.MERRIAM

ADRIAN T. HEWITT

G. PERLEY-ROBERTSON
DAVID WATSON
E.PETER NEWCOMBE

R. DIGBY VIETS

D. B. MacDOUGALL

PAUL P. HEWITT

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

COUNSEL

LEONARD W. BROCKI N GTO N, Q. C., LL. D.

TELEPHONE 2-17SI

CABLE, HER50N

SB METCALFE STREET

OTTAWA, 4,

July 16, 1954

K.W. Wright, Esq.,
Office of the Custodian,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Wright,

Re E, Khgetsu (Your File No. 16700)

Further to our telephone conversation this morning, I am

enclosing herewith a copy of a letter from Colonel Norris which

has just been received and which I believe is self-explanatory.

Yours very triily.

Q.1

End.

(Miss M.J. Hollowaty)
Secretary to Mr, Osborne.

OFFICE OF 7H£
CUSTODiAi4

"1

JUL 16 1954
Cl *■' (t



COPY

NORKIS & CUMtiING

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING

602 HASTINGS STREET ^VEST

VANCOUVER 2, B.C.

July I4th, 1954.

J.C. Osborne, Esq.,
c/o Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Osborne

& Henderson,

Barristers & Solicitors,

88 Metcalfe Street,
OTTAVJA 4, Canada.

Dear John:-

I have your letter of July 12th.

I certainly think that the cheque for

expenses should be sent to Kagetsu direct. V/ill you please

write to the Custodian's office accordingly?

V/ith kind regards.

Yours faithfully,

TGN:ej. Norris"
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16700
'WM

Victoria Buildiug,
7 O'Goibior 3 treat,
Ottawa 4., Oatario.

July 14, 1954-.

■ \

Dear Sir,

I ackiio,»leaga receipt of yoiir letter of the
9th instant enclosing our Release Forms duly executed.

In this (xmnection, I enclose hei'Sfjith the
foUotdng cheques:

Uo. A-26121, dated July 14, 1954, in your favour
in the amount of $51,440.00,

iJo. A-26122, dated July 14, 1954, in your favour
in the amount of $4S3.75.

With reference to the payment of an amount
of $2,537.50, which was authorized by the Secretary of
State, a further communication will be forwarded to you
in the course of the next few days.

Youi's very truly.

D. Legault,
Administrative Officer,

Mr. E. Kagetsu,
6 llountview Avenue,
TOIWNTO 9,
Ontario.



ll/eju
DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE

Ottawa,

File No..a62QQ-

Section -

Cheque Payable To.....JE.—iLag-etsu-

Re..

Address -

Cheque to be Forwarded To._£,..£a,g&tsttr \ \

(Name)
V

-S-iAouatvi-ew-Aveauey-Toronto--9T--Onta5?i-ov-
(Address)' '

In The Amount of

' Can.

U.S.

£

PARTicuLARS....Tjaia..aBiQuat..EQpraaants..the..award.jnude..tQ..±he..claiman±..h5!:..Jas±ice-Birii^.,
appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act, re Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

-ajad-£i-JSL&getau-&-Co.- Li mi tad. i;^.iagetsu..ir—the-sharehoider-of-Ay903--5LaI:es-of-
Deep Bay Logging Company Limited eind 530 shares of Kagetsu & Co. Limited.

Charge TO—Adminlstration.-

/

■  (ffi^isitioned'by)

Balance of Account

AS AT

Can.

U.S.

£

Certified Correct;

JUL 1 3 1954
Date

Approved for Payment:

Date

barge) y Custodian)

Cashier's Memo

Cheque

Datb. JUL.14i?54
<3 ̂

Bank.

(Cashier's Initials)

L.«M. CO. AS7l2l'40M'II'i8 RCV.



LL/Mi
DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE

File No 5.516§..

Section.-

Ottawa,

Cheque Payable To F. K^gptsii

Re

Address

Cheque to be Forwarded To._£,..^g.®tsu-
(Name)

-8-4.tountvi-GWr--IoFoato--9y--C4inada,
' (Address) '

In The Amount of

Can.

U.S. J

-^83v75

PARTicULARS_.i.hi-g-aaoua%--i'epi?e3en%s--%he--a^vai'd--aede--%o--%iie--elaiaan%--<^--Ju-6-ti<j-e-S-ird-#-
appointed under Part I of tiie Inquiries Act, in connection with a
dwelling-and-mot-or- oar-owned-l^-claiaantv

Charge To -Adai-ni-etratlonr.

Balance of Account

AS AT

f Can.

U.S.

£

Certified Correct:

JUL 1 3 1954
Date..

^fUrnrn'" '"* '~^-rr~)

Approved for Payment:
JUL 1 3 1954

Date._

ustodlan)

Cashier's Memo

Cheque No 3:.^../..^-^-—
Date

Bank

(Cashier's Initials)

L..M. CO. Aa7UI-40H-ll«45 REV.



%

Ottawa, July 13, 195A.

tffi.lORAMDUT.l for Mr. J. E. LEBLANG.

Re: Toinekichi Maikawa.

Part of the award of $51,750.00 which Mr. Justice

Bird made to the shareholders of Deep Bay Logging Company and

Kagetsu & Go. Limited is payable to this person. The file discloses

that he owns 70 shares of Kagetsu & Company Limited. Since he is

a Japanese national, his share of the award is to be retained "py

this office under Article 14 of the Treaty of Peace with Japan.

Would you kindly open an account in the Enemy

Section of your Japanese Ledgers.

LC^vL^gault.

File No.' 55165.
LL/MM.

■V -5- .1

j.- -



LL/E.y\ DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE

Ottawa,

File N0..55I.65.

Section.-

Cheque Payable To T.b.e..Cus.tD<laaa.

Re .-TomskicM-.ilalkaara..

Address Japan.

Cheque to be Forwarded To ^Tha..Cu3.tQdaaa^-Cash-SBC-tioiu-
(Name)

Can. $-.310,00

U.S. $._

(Address)

In The Amount of

£...

Particulars .TM5-aiaom-t-.repr«aBii-ts— the—anard-made-.td—Toifteiri-G-bi-TJlai-kaifa
ty Justice Bird, appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act, re Kagetsu & Co. Limited.
-Since—this-peraoa--i-s—eon5id-ered-ar-J-apan-®se-natioflaJ-,--hi-s—sha-r-©-of—the-«»a-r4-i-&--to—'i3e
retained by this office imder Article I4. of the Treaty of Peace with Japan.

Charge To Admiuia-tra-tion,-

.\>^(Kequisitioned by)

Balance of Account

AS AT

Can.

U.S.

£ N

Certified Correct:

JUL 1 3 -1954
Date..

Approved for Payment:

Date

ci

Charge) For the Custodian)

Cashier's Memo

Cheque

Date. JUL 14 '954
(2- ̂

Bank.

((cashier's Initials)

L.«M. CO. AS7I2}-40M'I1'49 REV.



File 16700 Vol. lb

Ottawa, July 13tii, 1954.

MaiORMDUM for FILE

He; Deep oay Logging Company Limited
E. Kagetsu

The following is an excerpt from the Minutes
of Meeting of the A<3ministration board Tuesday, July 13th,
1954.

"A communication dated 9th instatn enclosing
two of our regular Release Forms signed ty Eikichi
Kagetsu, were presented.

I'he first one covers the release of ?feiy44O..0S)
and the secord $483.75 (both in accordance wi"Hi the
awards made by Mr. Justice Bird).

In his letter Mr. Kagetsu asked for $2,587.50 Thich
was granted by the Miniter to cover certain expenses other
than legal fees, ilie Chairman reported that he had talked
with Mr. John Osbome of Gowling, Mactavish, 0 sborne. and
Henderson, and that Mr. Osbome intimated that he had been
paid his fees and was not interested in receiving the
cheque. BJr. Osbome promised to write Colonel Borris in
Vancouver, to ascertain his attitude and let us have a
report in the course of the next week. If Colonel Norris
is not interested we will release to Kagetsu, but if the
cheque is made to Colonel Norris we must have an authorization
duly signed by Eikichi Kagetsu to this effect.

The following requisitions were approved:-

Cheque for $51,440.00 - representing the award made to the
claimant uy Justice Bird appointed under Part I
of the Inquiries Act, re Deep Bay Logging Company
Limited and E. Kagetsu & Co. Limited. E. Kagetsu
is the shareholder of 4,903 Shares of Deep
Logging and 530 shares of Kagetsu & Co. Limited.

i' ■ / Cheque for $483.75 - representing the award made to the
^  claimant ty Justice Bird, appointed under Part I

"  of the Inquiries Act, in connection with a dwelling
and Motor car owned by the dalmant.

Cheque for $310.00 - representing the share of the award
made to Tomeklchi Maikawa oy Justice jsird,appointed
under Part I of the Inquiries Act, re Kagetsu & Co.
Limited. Since this person is considered a Japanese
national, his share of the award is to be retained
by this office under Article 14 of the Treaty of
Peace with Japan.

KWW/G
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E. KAGETSU

8 MOUNTVIEW AVENUE

_  Toronto 9, Canada

A  ̂ ■ .• ■
• -r r

'

"-^l-

Telephones

MURRAY 5023

ORCHARD 7571

iV

^  -r -v^ ̂  ^ .i July 9, 1954. : - j v;,^.:vi;
■  =t - •/ •■ ■ -_.5- V?/ *-- - * ■ ' '

•t T ̂

Office of the Gustodian,
Department of the Secretary

of State,
Victoria -ouilding,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Canada.

*  ' :■*
; »•: '» ;£

xjm* . % • '

■  ■ ^i^-v 'Sc*'
' " -*•#• :: i.. •

Attn: Mr. L. Legault

Dear Sirs:

.  _ .: «.■>:•-* ' . -T't/'T
--ft,:;;"

■ a; ■ •• ■ ■
'KX •

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN

RECEIVED
JUL 12 1954

' • I
7 -

■r; •''

•> - *■ '*'• ' '- ' V _ '«■ ;3 '

As required, please find herewith two duly ■ ;
,  . • • . -.•■; ■• .♦ .v_.:

executed Helease j'orms.

1 gather that a release form is not required

for your award of 52,56?.^0 which i am to further receive, "

since that was through special authorization.

i would very much appreciate your concluding

this matter at your earliest opportunity.
*■ ■ t ■ L ' .

ai . ' 4^"

Yours very truly,

V, V-

\\_7

r^'''A-7-- ■-I'v .; ■•■ .A ■■ v;
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r.Rse No.,1^2:2^

In the matter of EIKICHE KAGEISO md of the
DEEP T^av T.r(r,rTTNa COl.lPAMY LIMITElj.

WHEREAS during the war Eikichi Kagetsu of the by Order
LIMITED was evacuated from the Protected Area of British o .j j +hat the
in Gomcil P.O. 1665 of March 4th, 1942, as amended, it was provi
Secretary of State acting in his capacity as Custodian, °y.? , pnlumbia
any property whatsoever, situated in any Protected Area of ri iw rim-
belonging to any person of the Japanese race, shall for the P^POJ® ' pustodian
tecting the interest of the owner or any other person, be vested in ^
pursuant to the Revised Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy ^ Wi >

AND WHEREAS the records of the Deep Bay Company Limited show that the
shares of the Company were owned by:

Eikichi KAGETSU 4,903 shares

AND WHEREAS the shares of Kagetsu & Company Limited were owned by persons
of the Japanese race as follows -

Eikichi KAGETSU

Tomekichi MAIKAWA

530 shares

_J0 «
600 shares

AND WHEREIAS all the said shares were vested in the Custodianj
ri K!

AND WHEREAS pursuant to an Order dated at Ottawa the 22nd day of May, 1942
the Custodian appointed P. S. Ross & Sons, Chartered Accountants, in the City of
Vancouver, B.C.^ to supervise the affairs of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited;

AND WHEREAS the Custodian further appointed Frederick Field, Chartered
Accoimtant, a representative of P. S. Ross & Sons, as Controller of the said
Company, with such powers as are exercisable by a Liquidator, pursuant to an order
dated at Ottawa the 28th day of February 1944;

AND WHEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of August, 1946, the
Custodian further required that the Company be wound up and dissolved under the

• ̂ lons of the Companies Act, R.S.B.C. 1936, Cap. 42;provx£

AND WHEREAS THE Company has been wound up as aforesaid and the proceeds of
liquidation of the Company have been distributed to the persons entitled to receive
same.

and whereas certain property belonging to the said Company together with
r^rooerty belonging to Eikichi Kagetsu, was disposed of by the Custodian and/o:
?h^ou^h the said Liquidator and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care,
^i^todv or control of the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect of such
di-posal and/or loss, theft or destruction the said Company and Eikichi Kagetsu
suffered peciiniary loss;

or

AND VifHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of the Inquiries Act, has
ended that the sura of $51,750 be awarded in respect of such lossrespect of such Iqerecommended

Fifty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars.

AATU whereas the Custodian has been d^y authorized to carry out the recom-
5  !5toe Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the persons

receive ee^e
laetios-
entitled

iim



.,^3kis«s

and whereas the Custodian has noii? paid to

Eikichi KAGETSU
Tomekichi MAIKAWA

|51,AA0.00
310.00

e names;

herein called the Releasors, the amounts set opposite their respe
£. v* hi HAIKAVJA HAS BEENsave only that the amount set opposite the name of Tomekxc outbreak of war.

HELD as Enemy Itinds such person being resident in Japan at

NOW THIS INDENTURE YJITNESSETH that in consideration of P^^y^^ggt^The
the sums so paid by the Custodian the Releasors T Tflims and demands
Queen in Right of Canada and the Custodian from all actions, c
whatsoever in respect of real and personal property of the sai g^jy
Eikichi Kagetsu and the rents, profits and income whatsoever
part or parts thereof or in respect of any act, deed, matter ^ ^^+^o+ion sale
done or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or about the a i .x 'ghove
or disposal of the Releasors' property or in respect of any o
recited.

IN WITNESS THEREOF th;
seals this 2

tto Releasors have affixed their respective Mds and
^  ̂ day of 4. -_1954.

iT

Al'FIDAVIT OF WITNESS

PROVINCE OF

TO WIT:

IN THE MATTER of a claim of

^  SOLEMNLY DECLARE:

^
1  That I was personally present and did see the within release duly signed,
*  sealed and executed by the Releasor therein named.

2  That of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full age of
twenty-one years and is the person entitled to receive the compensation
mentioned in the within release.

3. That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true,
^ Vnr,vnnp it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and

of The Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BETOKE ME AT.

^ ̂  dayof_^,;^i^.
this,..

_A.D. 195A,

A Commissioner etc
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^  RELEASS
WHEREAS during the war EIKICHI KAGETSU

Case No. 13^9

Reg. No. OOOH

now residing at 8 Mountview Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

■t"® R®leasor) was evacuated from the Protected Area p'„vlded?Sr5l =°hncll P.c! I665 ot March 4, "Should be vested in and subject to the control of the Cusefined m the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy 1943j
MD WHERMS certain property belonging to the Releasor was disposed of ^

o^^th^'r'' was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care,?Lft ^ ^^de that in respect of such disposal and/or loss,theft or destruction the Releasor suffered pecuniaiy loss;

f-arv the Gonunissioner appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act hasoiamen e hat the Releasor be awarded the sum of $483.75;

Four Hundred and Eighty—three Dollars and Seventy-five cents.

WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carry out the recommendation
o  the Cominissioner and to pay the aforementioned sm to the Releasor;

AND WHEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the said sum;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum
so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby releases Her Majesty the Queen in Right of
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demands whatsoever in respect of
real and personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income thereof
respectively, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of any act, deed, matter or
thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done ly the Custodian in or about the administra
tion, sale or disposal of the Releasor's property or in respect of any of the matters
above recited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Releasor has affixed his hand and seal this

day of

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF;

1954.

PROVINCE OFi

TO WIT:

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESS

IN THE MATTER of a claim of

of the

m SOLEMNLY DECLARE:

1. That I was personally present and did see the within release duly signed, sealedScuted by the Releasor therein named. and
4. mv -oersonal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the fioll ape of t-raon+

ySis the person entitled to reoaive the aompensatlon mentioned in the
releass.

That 1 em a. subscribing witness to the said release.
9 ^ +his solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be trup . iMD I ®"®°* 't'-tue 0?'lS

it IS ° "Oiida

declared bepobe me at
^  day of

this.
A.D. 195/i

ssioneV etc
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Ottawa, July 8th, 1954.

MaaORANDurv! tor mr. lsgault

Re I Deep B^y Logfiing Company Limited
E. Kagatau.

The following is an excerpt from the Minutes \
of Meeting of the Administration Board thiirsday, July 8thj
1954. \

"A memorandum from Mr. Legault dated July 6th,
1954, togettier y.ith letter dated *arch 19th, 1954,
from Mr. F. 0. Shears and coy of breakdown of the av^ard,
Gopy of i«t:<er dated June 15, 1954, from B. Kagetsu, copy of .
Release Form and copy of a further release Form, were read.

Mr. ̂ egault attended the meeting, "■
•«

The wording in the release forms signed by Kagetsu
were altered by the claimant and the j^oard agreed that this
man should comply with our requirements and sign the form
that was approved a considerable time ago by the Deputy
Custodian for all claimants who received awards pursuant
to the Bird Commission Report and subsequesnt Order in
Counstil.

Mr. Legault is to redraft these and forward a
letter to Mr. Kegetsu as soon as possible and endeavour
to complete this matter without further delay.

It was^reed that I'omekichi Kaikawa who residesin JajMUa is ^e IsiO.OO, This amount should be rat^dned
by deducting same from the amount of the award.

%

/  As to the expenses amounting to s2587.50, the ^
Ohairman endeavoured to reach Mr. Osbome of Gowling,
HacTavish, Osbome & Henderson, but he is out of the City j
for a CT.ialrman agreed to ascertain
from Mr. to whether or not this cheque should
be made payable to Colonel Norris or the firm of GoT.ling
and Company as if and vhen the proper release forma are
received from Kagetsu."

I

/  ■
/

/  X attach the above numbered file and would request
// that you kindly give this matter your attention.
f r
' /

I

■7

,/
//

/  ■'
/

KWW/0
Attach.



16700 Vol. IB.
LL/sm

Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa A, Ontario.

July 8, 195A.

Dear Sir,

Refereance is made to the second paragraph

of your letter of June 15, 195A.

I enclose herewith revised Release Forms

for your signature.

Yours very truly.

Hr. E. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
TORONTO,
Ontario.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.



Ce^e No> 131Q>

#
In the matter of EXKICHI MGETOJ and of the

BAY LQGGIKG LIl^TFD

WHEREAS during the war Eikichi Kaget(;ai of the DEEP BAY LOGGING CGOPAIII
LliilTED was evacuated from the Protected Area of British Columbia and fcy Order
la Council P.O. 1665 of March Ath, 19A2, as amended, it was provided that the
Secretary of State acting in hir. capacity as Custodian, may order that all or
any property whatsoever, f ituatcd in any Protected Area of British Columbia
belonging to any person of the Japanese race, Fhcli for the purpose of pro
tecting the interest of the owner or any other perooa, be vested in the Custodian
pursuant to the Revised Reguletiont. Respecting Trading with the Bneny (1943);

AND WHEREAS the records of the Deep Bay Compexiy Limited show that the
shares of the Company were owned byt

Eikichi KAGETSU A,903 shares

AND FBEREAS the shares of Kagetsu & Company Limited were owned by persons
of the Japanese race as follows -

Eikichi KAGETSU 530 elvares
Tomekichi MAIfUWA JjO »

600 shares

AND WHSREAS all the said shures rcre vested in the CustodiE^i}

AND WiiERSAJS pursuant to an Order dated at Ottawa the day ofji&y, 1942
the Custodian appointed P. £. Rocs & Sons, Chartered Accountants, in the City of
Vancouver, B.C., to supervise the affaire of the Deep Bay Logging Company Liaitedj

AND 17HEREAS the Custodian further appointed Frederick Field, Chartered
Accountant, a representative of P. S, Ross & Sonc, at Gontroiler of the said
Coapaay, with such powers at ere exercicable hy a Liquidator, pursuant to an order
dated at Ottawa the 2Sth day of February 194A;

AND WHEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of August, 19A6, the
Custodian further required that the Company bo Koond up and disBolved under the
provieions of the Companies Act, R.S.B.C. 1936, Cap. 42j

AND WliSREAS THE Caapany has been wound up as aforesaid and the proceeds of
liquidation of the Coapaiy have been distributed to the persone entitled to receive
saote.

Ai<C y?KEREAS certain property belonging to the said Company together with
property belonging to Eikichi Kageteu, was disposed of by the Custodian und/or
tarough the said Liquidator and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed wrjile in the euro
custody or control of the Custodian and a claim was made that in ro;-pect of puch *
diapoeal md/or loss, theft or dostruotion the said Company and Eikichi KageW
suffered pecuniary lossj

iyND WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of tho InquirisB Act has
recommended that the em of v51,750 be awarded in respect of si'ch loss '

Fifty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars.

and whereas the Custodian hac been duly author!aed to carry out the reaj®-
■aendation of the Comiaissionor and to pey the aforementioned cum to the persona
entitled to receive saac



IffiEKlAS the ^

Slkichi KjtQETlU
Tomektchi Mi.XKA.M

^51,A40.00

%5i,750.00

h«reia culled the Roleauora, the aaouatg set opposite their respectlTe aottoe)

SJ7S th;it the eiAouat ^et opi)Osite the ntane oi Tomekiohi UAlKAnA HAS BEStIhfchO &8 Laesay ruadt tuch peruoa boiog resident in Japan at iJie outbreak of vrar.

NOW Tlilw IlilKSTUilE WITNErOETH that in ooaoideration of the preiaiaes and of
the soaic so paiu hy the Cuutodian the Eeleasors hereby roleaee Her itajeaty The
wueon in Ri;»ht of Canada r«nc the Cuutodicn froa uotiont', claias and deaunds
whattoever irv respect of real and pereonai property of the said Company and
Eikichi Kagetsu end the rents, profits and income thereof respectively, or any
part or part;.> tnereof or in respect of any act, deed, auttor or thing whatsoever
done or ataitted to be done by tiio Custodian in or about tlie adaiai: tration, sale
or disposal of the ReieasorB' property or in respect of any of the matters above
recited.

IN WlTNEcif THEREOF the Releaeors have affixed their i»eepQctive hiaidg end
seals this day of 1951.

AI'TTD.'VIT OF

PiROViaCE OF^

TO WiTs

IN THE MATTER of a cifeim of

of

X», of the of

DO fOLEMNLX DECLAHEs

1, That I was personally presfflit end did see the within release duly signed,
eealod and executed by the Eeleasor therein named.

2, That, of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor it. of the full oge of
twenty-one years and io the per.oa entitled to receive the compenBution
gftsiitioned. in the within release.

>» That I am a eubscriblng witness to the said release.

and I make tf.ie solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true,
and knowing it is of the siame force and effect a® If made under oath, and
by vlriaie of The Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BEEDRE MB AT

this A.D. 1954.)
)
)
)

A Coamiseioner etc.

.1^: ''i iS.

>



I  m,EjiLS; Ca»e Ho. 1389
AWMJiS during the war EIKICHl MET£U Reg. So, OOOU

now reeidiag at 8 Mouatwiew Awanua, Toronto, Ontario.

(herol^lter the Relearor) waa evacuated from the Protected Area of Britieh
Colrabla ty Order ̂  Couiioii P.O. 1665 of March A, 19^:, as amended, it wae provided

faio»ad oe vested in end eubjeot to the control of the Custodian ae
dafined in the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enaay 19A3j

«. 4. certain property belonging to the Raleasor was disposed of tyioc t, stoien or destroyed wldllc in the care, custody or cc
thw

p 4.K /V. 4- ' ' "» ^ controlof Custodian mid c* claim was made that in reapoct of tuch disposal and/or loss,
wox'fc or aastiTuc'tiou t»ho fteloaiior t-ufferod pecuiii&ry

^ASD WHEREAS the Coamlstsioaor appointed, under Part I of the Inquiries Act has
reeotamended that the Releasor be awarded the sum of '^AB3»75i

Four Hundred and Eighty-three Dollars ind Seventy-five coats.

AHD tho Custodian has been duly auttiorized to caiay out the reoosBnead.'.tioa
of the Cotnmleeloncr and to pi^ tne ed'oroaontioned sum to the Roleatori

AHD WHEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor tho said sumj

HOW This IHDR4TUHE WXTEIESSETH that In cont.1 deration of the premises and of the tuai
so paid hy tne Custodian the Releasor hereioy releases Her Majesty tho Queen in Right of
Canada and the Custodian from all aotloni.-, claims tmd demi'nds whatsoever in respect of
real and personal estate of the Releeror and the rents, profits and Income thereof
reepactivoly, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of tmy act, deed, matter or
thing whatsoever ckMie or omitted to be done by the Custodien in or about the administra
tion, sale or dispostil of the Heleasor's property or in respect of any of the matters
abcive reel tod.

IS FlTfJESS WHSRBDF the Releasor has affixed hie hand and seal this

.  day of 195A,

ilGilBD, SEALED ASD DEuIVFJ(ED )
IM THE PRESSUCE 0F» )

)

AFFIDAVIT OF WITijECS

PBOVISCE QF ) IS THE MATTER of a clfdm of

TO WITi i of
of the pf

DO bOLFdULY DECbAREl

1, That I waa personally present and did see the within release duly signed, cealed and
executed by the Releasor therein named.

That, of my personal knowledge, the said Holeaeor is of tJie IMLl age of twenty-one
years and Is the person entitled to receive the compeaouiion mentioned in the within
ralw&ss.

3, That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

AMD I «ake this soIoki declaration conecientiouoly believing it to be true, and knovimr
It Is of the same force and effect as If made under oath, and by virtue of The Canada
Evidence Act,

declared BBSORE MS AT,

<^*y of ■ A.D. 1954

)

—' ' • k gth.
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Ottawa, July 8th, 195'4-.

MMORAl'iDUM J?OR MR. LEGAULT

Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Limited
E. Kagetsu.

The following is an excerpt from the Minutes
of Meeting of the Administration board 'ihursday, July 811i,
195A.

"A memorandtan from Mr. Legault dated July 6th,
1954j together with letter dated ̂ arch 19th, 1954,
from Mr. F. G. Shears and coy of breakdown of the award,
copy of letter dated June 15, 1954, from B. Kagetsu, copy of
Release J^'orm and copy of a further release Form, were read.

Mr. -^egault attended the meeting.

The wording in the release forrms signed by Kagetsu
were altered by the claimant and the ̂ oard agreed that this
man should comply with our requirements and sign the form
that was approved a considerable time ago ty the Deputy
Custodian for all claimants who received avrards pursuant
to the bird Gommission Report and subsequesnt Order in
Counfil.

Mr. Legault is to redraft these and forward a
letter to Mr. Kegetsu as soon as possible and endeavour
to complete this matter without further delay.

It was,/Agreed that 'i'omekichi Kaikawa who resides
in Japan is ̂ e $310.00. This amount should be retained
ly deducting same from 1he amotint of the award.

As to the expenses amounting to $2587-50, the
Chairman endeavoured to reach Mr. Osbome of Gowling,
MacTavish, Osbome & Henderson, but he is out of the City
for a day or. two, and the Chairman agreed to ascertain
from Mr. to whether or not this cheque should
be made payable to Colonel Norris or the firm of Gowling
and Company as if and nhen the proper release forms are
received from Kagetsu."

I attach the above numbered file and wiiuld request
that you kindly give this matter your attention.

,  ' f

kww/g
Attach.



Ott&we, July i>54*

j-'listm 1;^.-.Tl- >ft

Sit^4 jio^p H>i.v' Lo.tf^yiiog Coftj'v 'tv l>i)»tlt<^i.

fiir« JuLtlcv Bird hcit« rvoomondvd th4» peji^teai
oi* «5i,750,^ to tim eiaiaintu of this ©oar&ay. To it eshouid
bo tkdded the of i4S3«75* tio Coami«{;ioa«ir m'A9 tLi» re-
oamtiodttloa lo rorpoct of th« d*aiiin^ y»y motor c^. r oioftod
igr S* iai;«t^«u

lr« F« Ti, {feofcrs, oa lt»rofa i .'54» «ubaitt«d
ft boMicUotMri^ o* tno fer&rd. It It ^tt^obod hor«to (aarlcftd "A")
tOj^fttbor *dtii t. oopy of r4,» lott^r.

This fll® (Ufrcioeftft that*

200 fthi-ros Wo*p 3ay i*Ojf^iad C(Mp«Lii^ Lic^itad, in th«
ao4« of 7>.ttrtton> u, r.ero tr jisferred
to £tt^«otea on topt«Bb6r 6, 1945.

200' ftbaroft Soop Itogjiaj; CoN^^any iulsiicKf, .Ut the
nsao of t^iaori tikucVt, em tr^asferred
to £. l^i^eti^ on Deooebcr 7, 1)51.

50 fthcijretf Deep day Coa;~u)y uiaited, la the
iUsAit of faxaichi Irlxari;, were trio^ferred
to Sirs. T. hagotca on Octo&<ir 10, i )>9.
On Februftiy 9, Urt;. T. K^j^etatt
trsaeferred tiiefte *hftre« to 1%. ia^eti^u.

too l>eep Bvty Lot;;;iag CtMft,*a£^ hiaited, la the
aiifte of tfimji (Isblsav^, «iore tr;ui: ferred
Into tii« of ?4r.« T. E«^et; u oa
teptember 5» lo a uecittratloo d rted
Juae f6, iv54, dvi,, Toyo dooi«ra» i
that her shcree of lieep H&y Ito^i^ing Coapsnjr
Liaited iiro nor (vfiy^ttle tt> E. SQ^et^u.

TboM^iebl tfaltftvu, !jolder of 7D cfv-r»« of E.
Kftjfetstt tk Co., Is a Jftp&oeee nAilott^i reeidiog in J&peo.
Aeeardla« to the tareelcdoifn, thle perr?on it entlti.'^ to ̂ ^iCi.OvZ,

re|)i;arente hie ftiiare of the eaerd sod sliould tM retained
hgr this offioe.

Z ati^h hW7to (n-rknd *3") copy of u letter
dftted 15, 1954 mc rigoed by H. Eagetiu. To t(46 letter
«•« sttaehed <-. releete fore duly oxeraited by f;. Snfcteu (narlted
*C*). TMe tioammt i« hereidth tbahsklttdti for e',>, ror&l »s to
fom. 1 atteoh hereto h oogf of our om release fom la order
to fisoilittite the eo^MirlFoa.

On ildne 24, 1954, Z erote to lilr. E« Zageteu
fumichlni; bla with * oopy of Mr. fheftre* breakdom (»^.rked

I Blm F.drleeti hla ttiet ftiMordiug to thlr et tMieot hla
•iwre of the utmrd (|5i,750.a>) eould he a51,44d.wd, Thie
offie# eould retiOJi the eus of e>10.0u in the a&nr of Toii^kiehl
luiliowft



-  2

tottr •tt«ii)tioa is dlr»et«d to tls4 f&et tbftt
ill* O^vvcwMat ho« t^ial £.«oihst«Hfy of Ctato to 3^
m WMMBt of 'to ca«i;attsfst« tbo dfifowit for tho
oa^oftMMr of iixtHtootiiiioa of tho oXa-la to tiao SlxtJ Co«ii«i»l<io.

ooitUoioilott*
Thi& oftttor le oufemittod to tti» for

•-> -•

rUo io* Voi. I B.
u/aw.
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tJ Mountview Avenue
I'oronto, ont.
June 2b,

uffice of the Custodian,
Department of the Seoretsiry of State,
Victoria Building, ,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Ontario.

Attn; Mr. 1.. iiegault

Dear Sirs:

Am enclosing an executed affidavit making
Eikichi Jiagetsu the beneficial owner of the shares
concerned, i trust this will comply with your requirements,

instant.

Thank you for the contents of yours of 24th

Yours very truly,

[. hagetsu.

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN

RECEIVED

PASb T
1/

ir/y
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¥

TO WHOM THIS GOITGEHN

This is to confirm that i, Toyo Kagetsu, the

undersigned, for consideration received, have

assigned and transferred one hundred shares of the

Deep Bay Logging oompany limited ^which shares

were formerly held hy Manji Ushizawa) to Eikichi

Kagetsu. Therefore, any monies that were ar may

he due to me from those shares of the above named

company are now payable to Eikichi iiagetsu.

Witness
i'oyo Eagetsu,

b Mountview Avenue
Toronto, Ont.
Jiine 26, 1954.

K
- ̂  V

.  • ♦

- r

- ♦

-l-v

- - - -ji - ■<



Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,

16700 Vol. 1 Ottawa Ontario.
LL/ESOl

June 24-, 195A.

Dear Sir,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 15th • 1
instant with enclosures as stated. ' |

I

In your letter, dated April 22, 195A, you state \
that the Registrar of Companies, Victoria, B. C., has confirmed ' j
that his records show that 100 shares of Deep Bay Logging Co.
were transferred, in 1941, from M. Oshizawa into the name of Mrs. \
T. Kagetsu. I would appreciate receiving documentary evidence
showing that the beneficial owner of 100 shares Deep Bay Logging
Co., now registered in the name of Mrs. T. Kagetsu, is Mr, E.
Kagetsu,

*

I attach hereto a breakdown of the proposed
distribution of the award of $51»750.00.

According to this statement your share of the
award ($51,750.00) woiild be $51,44-0.00. This office will retain
the svua of $310,00 in the name of Tomekichi Maikawa (EnCTiy),

Yours veiy truly,

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Mr. £. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
TOEOMTO, * ,
Ontario.
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8 Mountview Avenue

•^'oronto. Out.
June 15, 1954.

1

Department of the Secretary of State
Office of the Custodian
Victoria -building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Ontario,

Attention: Mr. L. LeRault

Dear Sirs:

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN

iiCiiyvED

JUN 17 1954

Thank you for yours of June ist, and I take due note
of the last paragraph therein. Thus re the accounts may I just
say 1944 entries of i^eh. 2, Mar. 23 and May 24 were used to reverse
all debit entries from Dec. 28/43 to liay 6/44 inclusive, the debits
being duplicated elsewhere and embraced in figures of May 18/46.
This confusing prsctice was repeated from Aug9/44 to I'ay 30 /45.

I was rather expecting you to send us revised release
forms. To comply with your letter please find herewith the
executed releases in order to proceed with the payments.

The distribution as we find it is as follows:
To To

Deep Bay logging Eikichi Magetsu

$18,000 /

4,070

Block 195

Standing Timber
(45

$3430
.8^-54. 2fo split)

Felled & Bucked Timber

Immature Timber
(60.7^-39,3'^ split)

Buildings

Railway

Logging Equipment
(74^-26/ split)

Less 500/5000th to Eagetsu Cq
Balance to Eikichi Magetsu

Magetsu Company $1635
Less 70/600th 190
To E. Magetsu 1445

(explanation on next page)

5000

1000

1000

5920

8,000

3,250

$16,350
1.635

14,715

2,080
$35,400

14,715

1,445
•151,560"
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Page 2.

. i

Note 1-re shares

-'Ml

■- *

*»• M

P.S. Ross & Sons letter to Mr. G.\f. McPherson, dated
March 30, 1942; also Registrar of Oompanies, Victoria, B.C. ;
together with documents submitted to you establishes Beep Bay
logging shares as follows

Eikichi Kagetsu 4500 shares
Bagetsu Company 500 "

5000 shares
Of 600 shares of llagets\i Company,E. -^agetsu held 530 and
Tomikichi ^-iaikawa 70 (disposition of latter entirely in your hands)

Note 2-r6 standing timber & Relied & bucked logs

Smith Report (-inhibit 45 Schedule 8 of Bird Hearing)
established following breakdown

Block 274 2 million feet b.m.
IT 504 2 TI IT n

"  566 4 " " "
Favour E. Hagetsu 9 " " " or 54.2^ of 16.6

7.3 "
.3 "

II

n

It

If

TT

Block 617
"  276

Favour Deep Bay 7.6 " " " or 45.8% of 16.6
per

Smith reports Felled & Bucked was in Bk 274 which blocl^document
submitted belonged to E. Hagetsu

Note 3.-re immature timber

Commissioner Bird used Schultz fieport (Exhibit 61 pages
20 & 21) and acknowledged 5500 acres as immature timber. This
figure vms made up in part of

Block 198 329 acres
"  274 433 "
"  504 1030 "
"  566 .369 "

2161 acres or 39.3% of 5500 acres
The balance, being 60.7% is in favour of Beep Bay Logging Co.

Note 4-re Logging Equipment

Mutual Account (Joint) ,P.S. Ross & -^onS,':; or Exhibit 45,
April 30 /46, establishes that $9,000 out of •;;)34,604( vide Bird
Report, page l) or 26% of equipment concerned in the claim belonged
to E. Kagetsu; the balance (74%) to Beep Bay Logging.

Anticipating an early reply,

Yours tri



RELEASE Case No 1389

77HEHMS during the war Eikichi KAGETSU, Reg. No. 00014
now residing at 8 Mountview Avenue, in the Oity of Toronto,
County of York, Ontario (hereinafter called the Releasor) was
evacuated from the Protected Area of British Columbia and by Order
in 'Council P.O. 1565 of March 4, 1942 as amended, it was provided
that his property should be vested in and subject to the control
of the Custodian as defined in the Regulations Respecting Trading
with the Enemy;

AND "7HEREAS certain property belonging to the Releasor was
disposed of by the Custodian, and a claim was made for pecuniary
losses suffered by said Releasor in respect of such disposal
being at less than fair market value;

^AN.D WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of the
Inquiries Act has recommended that the Releasor be awarded the
sum of Vj483.75

Pour hundred and eighty-three dollars and seventy-five cents;

AND 17HEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carry
out the recommendations of the ^Commissioner and to pay the afore-
m.entioned sum to the Releasor;

AND 17HEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the said sum;

NOW THIS INDENTURE'WITNESSETH that in consideration of the
premises and of the sum so paid by the Custodian, the Releasor
hereby releases with protest. Her Majesty the Queen in Right of
Canada and the Custodian, from actions, claims and demands in
respect of losses arising from the disposal at less than fair
market value, of real and personal properties of the Releasor.

this

53 ^.TOEREGE the
5h day of J-une

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED )
IN THE ̂ESENCE 03: )

!■4^

Releasor has affixed his hand and seal
A.D. 1954.

AEEIDiVIT OP)WITNESS

IN THE MATTER of a claim of Eikichi Hagetsu of 8 Mountview Avenue
of the City of Toronto, County of York, Ontario.
PROVINCTE OP ONTARIO
TO WIT

I, Of the "City of Toronto, County of York
do solemnly declare : Q
1. That I was personally present and did see the within release duly
signed, sealed and executed by the Releasor therein named.
2. That, of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full
age of twenty-one years and is the person entitled to receive the
compensation mentioned in the within release.
3. That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously beligvine it
to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect ac,
m-ade under oath and by virtue of The Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BEFORE EE AT Toronto )
in th^ Pr^iiiae of Ontario )
this fbrE^aEETday of June, 1954.

V ^ Commissioner.



Oase 1310

In the matter of EIZICHI ia.GETSU and of the
DEEP BAY LOGGING GOIfPANY UNITED

ITOEREAS daring the war Eikichi Ilagetsu and certain shareholders
of the Deep Bay logging Company Limited were evacuated from the
Protected Area of British Ooi-umhia and hy Order in Gouncil P.O. 1565
of March 4th, 1942, as amended, it was provided that the Secretary
of State acting in his capacity as Custodian, may order that all or
any property whatsoever, situated in any protected Area of British
Columbia belonging to any person of the Japanese race, shall be
vested in the Custodian pursuant to the Revised Regulations Respecting
Trading with the Enemy (1943)

AND I'ffiEREAS the shares of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited
were owned by, transfered or assigned to persons of the Japanese
race as follows:

EIITICHI aAGETSU 4500 shares
ILAGETSU & CO. LTD. 500 "

5000 shares

AND WHEREAS the shares of the j^agetsu Gompany Limited were owned
by persons of the Japanese race as follows

EIZICHI KAGETSU 530 shares
TOMEZICHI miKAWA 70 "

600 shares

AND 'JHEREAS all the said shares were vested in the Custodian

AND VffiEREAS pursuant to an Order dated at Ottawa the 22nd day
of May, 1942 the Custodian appointed P.S. Ross & Sons, Chartered
Accountants, in the Oity of Vancouver, B.C., to supervise the affairs
of the Deep Eay Logging Company Limited

AND lYHEHEAS the Custodian further appointed Eredrick Field,
Chartered Accountant, as Controller of the said Company, with such
powers as are exercisable by a Liquidator, pursuant to an order dated
at Ottawa the 28th day of February 1944

AND WHEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of August,
19 46, the Custodian further required that the Company be wound up and
dissolved under the provisions of the Companies Act, R.S.D.C. 1936
Cap. 42

AND WHEREAS certain properties belonging to the said Company
( Oorapani es) together with properties belonging to Eikichi iCagetsu,
were disposed of by the"Custodian and/or through the said Liquidator
and a claim was made for pecuniary losses suffered by said Company
(Companies) and by said Eikichi Magetsu, in respect of such disposal
being at less than fair market value

AND WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of the Inaufcrica
Act has recommended that the sum of FIFTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEU
AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($51,750) be awarded in respect of such losses

AND WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carrv out
the recommendations of the Commissioner and to pay the aforementin».%i
sum to the persons entitled to receive same

.



AND WHEREAS the Custodian has now paid said Miciohi i^getsu^
$51,750.00 less sum entitled to Tomekiohi Maikawa, the latter being
entitled to $200 more or less

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that in consideration^of the
premises and of the sum so paid by the Custodian, said Bikiohi
Kagetsu hereby release, with protest. Her Majesty the Queen in
Right of Canada and the Custodian, from actions, claims and demands
in respect of losses arising from the disposal at less than fair
market value, of real and personal properties of said Company
(Companies) and Eikichi Hagetsu.

this

STONED SEALED AND DELIVERED )
IN THE PRESENCE OE: )

THEREOF Mkichi ilagetsu has fixed his hand and seal
day of June, A.D. 1954.

)

)  /]

AFFIDAVIT OF lYITNESS

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO IN THE IIATTER of a claim of DEEP BAY LO'SGING
COliPANY LIMITED and EIHIGHI EAGETSU of 8 Mountview Avenue of the
City of Toronto, County of York.

TO WIT:

I, of the City of Toronto, County of
York do s^emnly declare*.

1. That I was personally present and did see the within release
duly signed, sealed, and executed by the Releasor therein named.

2. That, of ray personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full
age of twenty-one years and is the person entitled to receive the
oompensr-tions mentioned in the within release.

3. That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to
be true, and knowing that it is of the seme force and effect as if
made nnder oath, and by virtue of the Canada Evidei^' "

S-URN BEFORE M

Ontario, this

}oT^(^to, County of York, i
day of June A.D. 1954.

Prov

1  . ---iv w (Commissioner.

--i" ' :

'  - -f ■



Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,

16700 Ottawa 4, Ontario.
u^mm

June 1, 195A.

Dear Sir,

Reference is laade to my letter of Apill 27,
195A.

According to our records, it would appear
that the Custodian was not involved, insofar as any respon- \
eibility for collecting the mortgage froa Lynmour Saw Mills -
Co. Ltd., since all documents connected with this transaction
were signed "ty you. J\irthermore, you had given a general
Power-of-Attomey to Mr. Carl Stewart and, in such circum
stances, our policy was not to interfere with any administration.
Our only requirements were that we should be kept informed by Mr.
Stewart from time to time.

In regard to payments made to the Workman's
Compensation Board and the Forestry Branch of the Province of
British Columbia, I am inclined to believe that such payments
cannot be refunded.

In connection with the sale of a Speeder, to the
Lake Logging Company, kindly refer to the account of Deep Bay
Logging Company entry dated February 2, 19AA.

A review of our files does not disclose that the

Custodian was duly informed of the personal payments made by you
to Mr. C. Stewart, You will readily understand that this office
had no control over such payments.

As previously advised, the Custodian is anxious
to settle your case. Therefore, we would appreciate receiving
our release form duly executed in order to proceed with the
distribution of the award.

Any additional inquiries will not alter, in any
way, the award made by Mr. Justice Bird.

Yours very tnily.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer,

lir. E. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
TORONTO,
Ontario.
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DEPARTMEi

op
Phone pacific 6131

Please Refer To

File No -

JAl Mr Wright d

Kindly hand to Mr Legault

kNVILLE

4.615 West 9th Aveme
Vancouver, B.C. B
May 10th 1954

Mr.L Legault
Adfflinistrativs Officer

Office of the Custodian,
Ottawa.

Y our File 12787 LL/MI

OFFICE OF THE

CUSTODIAN

RECEIVED

MAY^ 1^4
PASS

Dear Mr Legault,

The following in reply J;o your letter of the 3rd instant.
Your letter indicates that you have access to the File we had so that I am
not sure whether I can add aiything to what may be disclosed therein. However
I have a general recollection of this particular matter and in the first place
I would like to suggest that in a very positive manner Kagetsu should be informed
that in regard to this particular property the Custodian was not involved in so
far as ariy responsibility for administration was concerned. Kagetsu owned the
land on which the Lynmore Sawmills erected buildings and this land was I believe
leased lay Kagetsu to lynmore, before the war.

Prior to or at the time of evacuation Kagetsu appointed
Mr Carl Stewart as his agent and gave him a general Pov/er of Attorney. Our
policy in such circumstances was not to interfere with any administration that
had been arranged by the Japanese owner so long as either Japanese or White
creditors were not prejudiced, but we required that we should be kept informed
by the agent from time to time.

I believe that the lease which Kagetsu had made expired and
the Lynmore people in order to protect their interest in the buildi.gs they had
erected, would either require a renewal of the lease or to purchase the land.
Carl Stewart advised us that the Ly™iore Savmills had approached him with an
offer to purchase. We merely advised him that a policy of liquidation of Japanese
Real Property was now effective, so that it would be in order for Kagetsu to make
any deal he wished. An Agreement for Sale was entered into and a Mortgage
given for the balance owing. All of these documents will I feel sure have been
signed by Kagetsu himself and not by the Custodian. A payment was received by
us, which was credited to Kagetsu's account. In September 1947 we noticed in
a Vancouver newspaper that a fire had completly destroyrd the plant and lumber
stocks. Mr Stewart was of course aware of this and we also wrote Kagetsu giving
him this information.

As a result of the fire which destroyed the buildings, there
remained veiy little security for the Mortgage and the person or persons who
were operating under the name Lynmore sawmills had very little or no financial
backing. I think I recollect that the Federal Government were having difficulty in

collecting taxes and I think, but am not quite certain, that
3- Sheriff was out in



by them and that the property was sold at a Tax sale, pr^^sumably to
collect the Federal account, and that nothing was left over to apply
on the mortgage.

As mentioned above, I think it would be well, in a very
positive way to say to Kagetsu, that he is aware of the facts concerning his
own or his agent's arrangements in regard to this property and that he was
advised at the time of the fire, so that he could take any action he desired
or give instructions regarding same.

Yours very truly.

F.G.Shears

\
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File No. 16700.

Ottawa, May 21, 1954.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. LEGAUT.T

Re: Deep Bay Logging and Kaeetsu

I  ̂ a., follov/ing is an excerpt from the Minutes01 Meeting of the Administration Board, Friday May 21,
'1954*

communication from Mr. F. g. Shears, aafeed
May 10, 1954^ was read.

The Chairman advised that a reply is heing
prepared to Mr. Kagetsu's recent communications and
he is to be informed again tliat the Custodian requires

i him to sign the release in settlement of the award made
, by Mr. Justice Bird herein, without further delay."

y

Wright

KWW/K
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^ Mountview Avenue
Toronto, Ont.
May 19, 1954.

The Office of the Custodian,
Department of the Secretary of State,
Victoral Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Canada.

Attn: Mr. L. Legault

Dear Sirs:

Re: S. Kagetsu Claims

We have not heard from you since yours of the

27th ultimo. Would you be so kind as to post us as to

latest devalopements in your department regarding our matter?

'fhen the initiative was ours, we found that this was a time

consuming matter. Therefore, we fully anpreciate that you

in your turn require ample time. Hovrever, it is now going

on to four weeks since revealing to you our findings

so may we hear from you soon?

Yours very truly,

-»•>=? .1
rS-

^  H. Kagetsh."

1
0

0
0

CUSTODl

1

-  ̂-vt. 11



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

W  OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
Phone pacific 6131 506 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

xxxxxxxxxxxx
Please Refer To JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION HASTINGS AND granville

iOOCXXXXXXXXXXXXX
File No Vancouver, b. c.

4615 West 9th Avenue
Vancouver 8 B.C.

March 19th 195A

K.W.Wright Esq., Q.C.
Chief Counsel

Office of the Custodian,
Ottawa.

Kagetsu & Deep Bay

Dear MR Wright,

X received the copies of recent correspondence you have
had concerning the above matter.

I fully agree with Mr Stein in the position he has taken
and I think it is essential that the form of Release should be similar to that which

has been required from all other claimants, without any reservations.

It is conceded that Kagetsu was the owner of some of the
assets included in the Deep B^y pro erty . As a matter of fact I am sure that
he was given credit in his personal account for Tijaber Lots 5oA and 566 in
the amount of CilA»000 and $9,000 for Qas Donkey & Tractor.

I think it would therefore be in order to take this into
consideration when breaking down the award. I suggest that this could be done
on the basis I have suggested on the enclosed sheets. The Deep Bay claim was
altered, and altered and altered from time to time in a manner that was q dte
confusing. There was an analysis made of the Deep Bay portion of the claim
at the time it was presented; the claim KxaxthaK for the value of the property
was then $2AAf000. It got up to $389,000 before it was through. By compahing
the enclosed with my previous figures you will see that there is an advantage
to Kagetsu of about a $1,000, tho other shareholders being decreased by this
amount. Of course if jou accept Kagetsu as the beneficial owner of all the
shares the breakdown will not be necessary except iKxmxa^ in-so-far as what you
may consider is the envoy interest.

I trust that you will now be eble to complete
this matter.

Yours very truly,

omcToFTOE I
ra « I ^f-^.G.-^ears

mar 25 1954
PASS TO...
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Timber
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70,350
16,000
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The award
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127,710

6,000
3,000

Totals

193,060 46,000

244,060

31,434

57,434 23,000

80,434 337750

Kagetsu's personal
claim value is
therefore
19 per cent

of '
total claim value

Sble price of Kagetsu's |
personal property j
is therefore |
27 per cent |
of !

total sale price [

Ifeing 23 per cent as
a mean between

195? and 27%
The award would

be divided

belowas

26,000 7,750.

33,750
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

•  OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
Phone pacific 6131 506 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

PLEASE REFER TO JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION HASTINGS AND GRANVILUE

FILE NO._ — VANCOUVER. B. C.

Elklohl Kagetau & Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

Attended Breakdown of Commlastoner'a award of ^51i750»00

E.Kagetsu (Block 196-personalIy owned 18,000.00
Deep Bay Company 33.750.00

51,750.00

Breakdown of Kaeetsu's personal proportion of Deep Bay

E.Kagetsu on basis 23 % 7,750.00
Deep Bgy Company 26.000.00

33,750.00

Breakdown of Deep Bay amount of ̂ 26.000
equivalent to ̂ 5.3 per share
E.Kagetsu 3^53 shares 20^425.00
.Kagetsu&Go 500 % . . ^ (fUtCc 2,655.00
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 g / ~ 1,065.00
iSadanori Kikuchi 200 h Uw"! u- • 1,065.00
'Snwaichi Irizawa 50 " \ " 26o.OQ
Manji Ushizawa 100 « ^ 530.00

*  26,000.00

Breakdown of Kagetsu & Company amount ̂ ^2.655
gquivalenjf to 1^.42 per share

E.Kagetsu 530 shares 2,345.00
Tomekichi Maikawa 70 " —\ . 310.00'

Cr J 2,655.00

TOTAL OF EIKICHI KAGETSU'S SHARE AS ABOVE

Block 195 personally owned 18,000.00
Proportion of Deep Bay Co personally owned 7,750.00
Deep Bay shareholdings 20,425.00
Kagetsu & Co owned by Kagetsu.p 2.345.Q0

Total proportion of award
payable to E. Kagetsu $48,520.00



Victoria Bidldinci
7 O'Connor Street,
OttiiTia /, Ontario.

April £■ '?, 19?/..

tear Sir, .

I ackuoKledge receipt of your letter of the
19th instant.

ulatters referred to in tlds letter- are
receiriiig attrntiou and t. fu'^thor co'amuaj.eeiion \d,ll he
forA-nrdeu to ycu in due course.

yours very t-rirly.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Mr. fl. Kagetsu,
8 ilountviei? Avenue,
TOROSTO,
Cntarlc.



M/m

Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,

12787 Ottawa Ontario.

I^ay 3, 1954.

Dear Sir,

Reference is made to a property, formerly
owned by Eikichi Kagetsu, situated in North Vancouver and
described as Lots 1 to 13 inclusive and Lots 18 to 21 in
clusive, Block 3. This file discloses that these lots
were sold to Lynmour Saw Mills Co. Limited for the sum of
i)12,000.00.

The purchaser gave a cheque for ;t2,250.00
as a cash payment and the balance of 4'9»750.00 was secured
by a mortgage between the Lynmour Saw Mills Co. Limited and
E. Kagetsu.

According to our records on May 2, 1946, we
collected the following amounts:

11,000.00 Principal
$ 490.17 Interest.

Mr. Kagetsu is anxious to know why v;e have
failed to collect the remaining balance of the principal
together with interest.

I would appreciate receiving any comments
you care to make regarding this matter.

Yours very truly.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Mr. F. G. Shears,
4615 West 9th Avenue,
VAJiCOOVER,
British Coluabia.



8 Mount view Avenue,
Toronto, Ont,
April 22, 1954,

The Office of the G-ustodian,
Department of the Secretary of State,
7 I'Connor Street,
Ottawa.

OFFICE CF TEt.
CUSTOE L

Attn; Mr. L. legault.

Dear Sirs:

APR 23 1954

PASS TO..

FILE

This is further to mine of 19th instant.

I have finally found the information which I seeded
regarding Ushizawa's shares. The Registrar of Companies, Victoria,
B.C. confirms that the records show 100 shares "being transferred
from Ushizawa to Mrs. E. Kagetsu (Toyo Eagetsu) about the end of
1941. I have also found a litter addressed to Mr. G-.V/. MoPherson,
dated March 1942 from P.S. Ross & Sons. You no dou"bt have in your
files the original of this letter, which amply corroborates the
transfer. The same letter also verifies that 97 shares were issued
"by the Company to E. Eagetsu on January 2, 1931, which the records
in Victoria will clearly show. With the documents already sent in
and Stuart's share certificate enclosed,we are of the opinion
that the division of -Ceep Bay Logging assets should be as follows

Eikichi Eagetsu 4,500 shares <
Eagetsu & Go,Ltd. 500 "

5,000

Uow, as for Tomekichi MAIEAWA, who died last year, if further
evelence is required, it appears that one will have to communicate
with his heir or executor. Maikawa v/as in Toronto just prior to
his death at which time he promised to write to your office, assigning
all his interests in the Eagetsu Company to Eikichi -^^agetsu. liaikav/a
was a Haturalized Canadian of long standing. That assignment should
be at Ottawa if the assignor kept his promise. 70 out of 500
is involved, as you know. Would I be correct in assuming that
|25 per share already distributed has been turned over to Maikawa
to his estate?

,  ̂ ^your office will now appreciate tha"t.
I am hoping that/.:the " — "

have prevented my quick action.

ste. res

the

or

uve are th e type of things which

' ^ Sincerely yours.

' \
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TRANSFEROR.

WITNESS TO THE SIGNATURE OF TRANSFEROR

TRANSFEREE.

WITNESS TO THE SIGNATURE OF TRANSFEREE

NOTICE: TH£ SIGNATURE OF THIS ASSIGNMENT
MUST CORRESPOND WITH THE NAME AS WRITTEN UPON THE
FACE OF THE CERTIFICATE. IN EVERY PARTICULAR .WITHOUT
ALTERATION OR ENLAROEMENT OR ANY CHANGE WHATEVER.

i'((.i^?f>41)i



5fmnltpr., 13 INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA C,U^^„„
and amending act,s S^iJcttJPH

uj^

BBEP B« lOoniKS OOMPAIjy IIim?^B

- 5000 shares

WM

Thfts ©EtttftES that..i.. _ ^ M. TJSHI

*00 each.

^  ̂̂l^-<'-QW.ys.2!^..B.*.C.,. --^^Jif^egisteredlidlt^ of .QWS..HUEOH.S])
Shares, fully paid up and non-assessable, mjfnCred .4Q0.4 410'^

on the books of ihs Convano upon surrondaSSNIns Cortifcoio proporh
endorsed.

Given under the Common Seal of the said Comtoan^ at Yano OuHr

; V

Bridsh Columbia, this ./f.....7 da], of J^Uary._4.£) ,9^

i
SECRETARY.
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in consideration of the,sum o/.. ^^■■. „: ,....'.......'..t= ..•..--"..'r......

paid to me bv of

(hereinafter called the Transferee), do hereb}} transfer to the Transferee the

Shares numbered to....': inclusive, in the undertal^ing called

Dollars

to hold the same unto the Transferee, executors, administrators and assigns, subject to

the several conditions on which I held the same immediately before the execution hereof, and I, the

Transferee, do hereby agree to take the said Shares subject to the conditions aforesaid.

AS WITNESS our hands this day of ]9X.3.^

Transferor

►  Transferee yn^ IT.
WITNESS

Jl J J



8 Mountyiew Avenue,

Toronto, On^t.
April 19, 19 54.

Office of the Oustodian,
Department of the Secretary of State,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa.

Attn: Mr. L. Legault.

Dear Sirs:

OFFICE OF THE

CUSTODI.AN

APR 22 1954

PASS TO....

FILE

Thank, you for contents of yours of 15th instant.

i'rankly, I am experiencing difficulty in finding
conclusive proof of Ushizawa's transfer of shares to E. kagetsu.
Consequently, it may result that the latter cannot have the
hendfit of those shares. If such "be the stand of your office
I am afraid some sort of settlement will have to be made with
regard to the following

(1) Since the Gommissioner' s recommendations are for awards to
the rightful owners at the time of sale we will have to agree
as to the splitting of compensations forajequipment sales

b) cut-over lands

c) timber
d) felled & bucked logs.

I think that we will agree ttet there were at Eanny Bay essentially
four major blocks of timber, namely, 504, 566, 274 & 617, of which
the former three belonged to E. Kagetsu. With the aid of Smith s
map or any other map it can be easily established that all the
felled and bucked logs belonged to kagetsu, as further attested
by his regular collection of stumpage dues from the Deep Bay logging.-
In addition to the said blocks there is one other, namely, 198,
completely losged over early in the 30's . Thus roughly half the
immature timber and three-quarters of the standing timber would
belong to E. x^getsu.

f£!): Having established sums due to Deep Bay Logging, one will have
to nay its Orfediters. The joint account just received shows

balance due to E. kagetsu in an amount in excess of -^1,000.
?hat sum will have to be increased for credits overlooked. Eor
%-PTnnl6 I have a document of conveyance which will prove that
riTnnk S74 was definitely E. kagetsu's. Further, the latter has
Cnt "been credited by Deep Bay logging for felled and bucked logsMcb was appraised\y Smith at 14,500.00. Ana lastly the 1945
« t V on the joint account appears to be strictly arbitrary and

a conservative♦ both for the timber and equipment, not mention-
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n
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ing the complete overlooking of the value of immature timher*

In good faith, I am enclosing said document for
Block 274.

ll iJlow, with regard to your revised account of Beep
Bay logging, I notice that all debit entries from December 28
1942 to May 24, 1944 inclusive have been reversed with three
credit entries ,,namely, |2,500.00, :3998.02, and .|l,588.05.
'This of course is correct as the charges reappear under i'ay 1945.
However, the speeder sold to Eake logging Company, is a credit
which I fail to find elsewhere. Hence, it appears that the
account should be credited with $2,500.00.

The revised acco-unt is very much appreciated as it
provides me wiith better-break-d©wns. It is of course essentially
the same as the other. Payment of $5,336.95 was paid to v/orkmen's
Compensation -Board when in fact all the workmen had been laid-off.
Do you suppose there would be any chance of the Board making
a refund? Also right-Qf-way rentals were paid when such were

^not used. And, $2,115.00 was paid to the r'orest Branch for
lO^penalty re slash burning a matter habitually attended to during

May. Evacuation made this impossible so that would not the
Porest Branch excuse the slash and refund the penalty? •These were
encountered during the Custodian management so that it would be
very much appreciated if you would be so good as to make efforts
to recover some of these losses.

My letter of April 12 discussed mortgage receipts
not collected resulting in a loss of $8,750. Also in excess of
120,000.00 for service charges re care and liquidation. '.7ill you
please advise if any reimbursement to the claimant is possible

?4 for such losses? The -Beep Bay logging Capital Stock initially

X .

/

/

— - ..

, v.

-worth §50,000.00 is still shown to be worthless is your
account, which merely confirms the magnitude of the
losses and charges, which please take due note.

vrrfe vised

(^various

.M A cummulative sum of close to §3,000.00 has been
rnpfl nvpr to G.M. Stewart to whom 1. -t^-agetsu had been making.»»-^turned over

^ private settlement It will be impossible to recover this loss.
/

With no offense intehddd, it appears clear that
your office pursues an unsound policy of paying all billsfreceived
Whether or not strictly payable. On the other hand little
effort is made to collect bills due, e.g. Lynmour Bawmill account.
I suggest a revision of regulations is indicated, for benefit

'-^fafuture accounts.
Hay hear from you soon?

Yours sincerely.

H/ -Kagetsu

-  *

r^m
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* XTbie 3-nbentute,„ade.hsA'^^^
in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and /^thf-y ^.^Ued

Between the esquimalt and nanaimo railway
"the Company," of the one part, 3.x\A EJPjcP/

" of the other part,
.  , -ii„ei "tilp Purchaser- oihereinafter called ^

XKHitnCSSCtb, that in consideration of the sum oiTenP'O'^^''^'^ ■.
dollars

receipt whereof the Com-^  the receipt whereof the »-om-of lawful money of Canada paid by the Purchaser— to the Company, singular the
pany doth hereby acknowledge, the Company doth hereby, subject always^ j-red to or hereinafter
reservations, exceptions, provisos, conditions and provisions hereinafter re assigns
contained and set forth. Grant and Convey unto the Purchaser >4/s - ~ ^
All that parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in the district of Vancouver

numbered and described asIsland, in the Province of British Columbia, and more particularly known,

~S/ac/c /"tVo Aonc/n&c/ and set^enTy ̂ oor

District aforesaid.

as described in Schedule attached hereto, and Xo fit^ne/nedand//
acres, more or less, and more particularly shown upon the plan or tracing hereunto annexed
thereon colored red, XTo bave and ^0 bolb the said land unto and to the use of the Purchaser

A/s heirs and assigns forever, subject nevertheless and always to the reservations, limita
tions, provisos and conditions expressed and contained in the original grant thereof from and by the
Crown, and to all and singular the reservations, exceptions, provisos, conditions and provisions
hereinafter contained and set forth, that is to say;—

Saving anb IRCSerVing and there is hereby reserved to the Company, its successors and assigns,
out of the grant and conveyance hereby made all coal, oil and fire-clay, and all mines and minerals
already found and existing or which may be found to exist within, upon or under the said land
together with the full, free and absolute right, liberty, privilege, power and authority for all time to
come, by its and their officers, contractors, agents, servants, and workmen to enter into and upon the
said land to search, examine and prospect for coal, oil and fire-clay, mines and minerals as aforesaid
with such full liberty of ingress, egress and ""egress for all time to come as may reasonably be required
for all or any such purposes, and the full, free and absolute right, liberty, privilege power a 1
authority for all time to come by its and the.r officers contractors, agents, servants and'worktnen a
aforesaid to enter into and upon the sa.d land, and to mine, bore, dig, v,i„, ™ J
all the eoal. oil and fire-clay, and all m.ner.ls ,n, upon and under the same, whether in mines
pits beds, basins or deposits or in admixture of formations, or otherwise howsoever exist
to sink, drive, make and use mines, tunnels, open ents, shafts, drifts, adits, courses wellsT
nines pipe "nes and water courses, and erect and set up, maintain and

'  houses erections, fire, electrical and other engines and machinery and m b u
''"ILces as may be retiuisite or necessary for generating power, and tj open Ln'sl
IZ use railways, tramways, plp. lines, roads and ways, in, „p„„„ nart or parts thereof for the purpose of eonventenfly working, mininn f

W wetting and carrying away the said eoal, oil, and lire-day, mines and m'
TTZtty of ingress, egress and regress for all time to eome, i„, upon "'full be required for all or any such purposes. P®"" the said land, as

I  ,

y.i



SaVillQ ant) TRCSCrVing HlSO and there is hereby reserved to the Company, its successors
and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made, the right, full po^ver and absolute authority
at any time or times hereafter to talce, resume, acquire, and use out of and being part of the said land,
such parts of the said land as may be necessary or expedient for all or any of the purposes aforesaid,
upon payment of reasonable compensation therefor (the amount of which in the event of same not
being mutually agreed upon shall, upon the application of any or either of the parties interested
therein, be summarily fixed and determined by the Judge of the County Court usually exercising

jurisdiction in the District within which the said land is situate, and whose decision as to "the amount
of such compensation shall be final and conclusive).

Hut) SavtiiQ ant) TReserving Hlso and there is hereby reserved to the Company, its successors
and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made the right, full power and absolute authority

at any time or times hereafter to enter upon the said land to make surveys for any line of railway,

canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir or irrigation works, and to enter upon, take, resume and

acquire, keep and use such portions of the said land as may be required for and in connection with

any such said railway, canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir, or irrigation works, including rights

of way, for ingress and egress thereto and therefrom over the said land, and also at any time or times

hereafter to take, resume, acquire, and use out of and being part of the said land, a strip or strips of

land one hundred feet in width, or so much of said strip or strips of land as may be within fifty feet

of the said land, to be used as a right-of-way or for other railroad purposes whenever the railroad

lines of the Company, or of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company, or either of them, their, or either

of their successors and assigns, is or shall hereafter be located over or within fifty feet of the said

described land, provided that the said Companies, or either of them, their, or either of their successors

and assigns, shall, in addition to paying the actual value of any buildings or improvements on the said

land affected thereby, pay for the land so taken or acquired for any such railway, canal, ditch,

aqueduct, pipe line, or irrigation work, or for rights-of-way, or other railway purposes as aforesaid, a

sum per acre not greater than Aye/r/'^ Anro ^^//oo^
:  dollars, being the price per acre paid therefor to

the Company by the Purchaser— for the said land.

Bnb Saving ant) IReserving Hlso and there is hereby reserved to the Company, its successors
and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made, and to any person or persons, municipality

or other legally constituted body acting in that behalf by its or their permission and authority, the

right, full power and absolute authority to resume and re-possess any part of the said land which it

may be deemed necessary to resume and re-possess, for making roads, highways, bridges, towing

paths, or other works of public utility and convenience, so as to give access to the lands abutting and
adjoining the said land or otherwise, so nevertheless that the land so to be resumed and re-possessed

shall not exceed one-twentieth part of the whole of the said land hereby granted and conveyed, and
that no such resumption or re-possession shall be made of any land upon which any buildings may
have been erected, or which may be in use as gardens or otherwise for the more convenient occupation
of any such buildings.

And the Company doth hereby, for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with the Purchaser—
A,s heirs and assigns, that the Company hath power and full right to grant and

convey the said land in manner aforesaid, and that it shall be lawful for the Purchaser A/s
heirs and assigns, to enter upon and hold, occupy and enjoy the said land for f"s orMe""-

use and benefit, subject always to all and singular the reservations, exceptions, provisos,
conditions and provisions aforesaid.

3n llQttnC06 XKUbCrCOf the Common Seal of the Company has been hereunto affixed by order
of the Board of Directors.

Sealed by order of the Board of Directors made^
at a meeting held the Tenth day of June A D
1920.

Secretary.
Vice-President.

V



s

/rrt3^'e:<p7^ yCty^'^
7^

A^^/Cjr^S'Od'r^^y^ Z^/S ^>i-,  - . . _ •^j-r£3>^/^^
ZsP^y ti>yr P^e

/d ~ /^y;p

xi'a-aa

Ui^aJk/S

%

PP»»P

(^\ai 1,^
/yis^r J

/=>jL/7A^

d*d^

^J- ot:A< j^F!^

y^jErUddTArj-d'd- ̂  /Jds-T-dTddrx-

^eacM /. //7eM

77£-

To d^3

j^s»'-""-^<»l dZ^jryT
jc^y'.^yd'yd yf-ifty

dS / yV^f'Jd d>.ai'

/y^''/yjv' j>.^y

J ddd^^'a/Jd

yf- /dSa'j-yy d'.diS'

J- Ji/^'ai/yd J.^9s-

yyycs^'Jd ^>.^9

/> y/^''jy>i/ S-ac)

>■ ^4'P'id^'>d' ^./J

7 dd<fS'yo 'Md /.y'y
da dP^7'Ji>'M diSiS'
// dVS£''i>o'Jd' /.^

JPai-T"/ dd^°/a'M /.PiS

yXd^id^A/7Tifd?J'' j^/js'/r^y/ryr^

v^c^s:^.' l-faOL/y^yy^^-'d'^

i

'I■' \*

*'i

'/- y

, -., i

(



*•

«r- - '■'"Jk ■
■ >♦> .

BLOCK 274, KSWCASTI:B DISTRICT 4
Description for Deed

ALL AKD SINGULAR tLa't certain parcel or tract of
land, known as Block 274, Newcastle District,
Vancouver Island, Britisli Columbia, and more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point North, tv/enty chains and fivelinks |20»05 chsi) and West twenty chains and fifty
links (20.50 chs.J from Post 2, Block 276, Newcastle
District. Thence YiTest thirty-nine chains and fifty
links (39.50 chs.). Thence South ten (10.00) chains.
Thence West ten (10.00) chains. Thence North
twenty (20.00) chains. Thence East ten (10.00)
chains. Thence North thirty (30.00) chains.

Thence West twenty (20.00) chains. Thence North
forty (40.00) chains. Thence East forty (40.00)
chains. Thence North five (5.00) chains. Thence
East twenty (20.00) chains. Thence South ten (10.00)
chains. Thence East ten (10.00) chains. Thence
South twenty-five (25.00) chains. Thence West ten
(10.00) chains. Thence South fifty chains and
twenty links (50.20 chs.), more or less, to the point
of commencement.

Which said Block 274 is shown outlined in red on
attached plan representing a survey completed on the
tenth day of August Nineteen hundred and thirty-seven
and contains by admeasurement 453 acres, be the same
more or less.

w
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

3 Ibereb)^ Certify that, on the /3 day of , 193 7, in the
, in the Province of British Columbia,

personally known to me,

appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the of the Esquimalt

and Nanaimo Railway Company, and that he is the person who subscribed hismame to the annexed

instrument as of the said Company, and affixed the seal of the Esquimalt and

tiy tlNanaimo Railway Company the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his

name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to the said Instrument, and that such Corporation is legally

entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of British Columbia.

3n ̂ estimon^ MbereoL I have hereunto set my Hand ̂ id-Se-al df~Offltrer
at in the Province of

British Columbia, this / 3 ■ day of
one thousand nine hundred and

A Commissioner for affidavits within British Columbia

cf ^
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Victoria Building,
7 0'Connor Street,

16700 Ottawa 4, Ontario.
LL/mi

April 15, 195A.

Dear Sir,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of
April 12, 195/4, together with enclosures as stated.

I enclose herewith a statement of account

re: E. Kagetsu and Deep Bay Logging Co., also an ammended
statement regarding the Deep Bay Logging Company. Would
you kindly disregard the previous statement enclosed with
our letter of April 9, 1954- in connection vfith this company.

In connection with the statement regarding
the Joint Account, you will notice an entiy for the sale of
Lots 504 — 566, as well as, the sale of certain nachiueiy and
crui.pment.

Would you kindly dieregtrd the entries dated
December 18, 1942 regarding the persornl account of your father.
You. will note that on April 11, 1944 there are entries reversing
all the deh.lts and credits, dated December 18, 1942.

According io oar records lir. Manji Oshizawa, a
Japanese national, the register-id of.ner of 100 shares Deep
Bay Logging Co.

I hope the enclosed statements will clarify
certain comments made in your letter of April 12, 1954.

Yours very truly.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Ut, H. Kagetsu,
8 aiountvie* Avenue,
TOBDi^TO,
Ontario.



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

E. KAGETSU and DEEP BAY LOGGING COMPANY

Joint Account.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

■ WITH.

U.-M. CO.—A2765®

DATE PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL OF THE CUSTODIAN

DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE

19A2 :

Hay 18

"  27;
j

"  31 i

19U
1

Dec. 31i

mi

Mar. 15

19A6

Feb. 9

19^7

Nov.

Balance on hand

Stumpage

Paid to E. Kagetsu

Adjustment - E. and R.R. Contract

Receipts and Disbursernents held by C. LI. Stewart

Due to E. Kagetsu - Sale of Lots 504- - 566
Sale of Donkey Engines and Tractors

Purchase of Victory Bonds to E. Kagetsu
Transferred to Custodian, Ottawa, interest on Victory Bonds for

account of E. Kagetsu
Paid to E. Kagetsu by A. Simpson for Boom chains
Collected by C. M. Stewart from Lynnmour Creek Sawmills

Balance due to E. Kagetsu & Go,

File No. 16700.
Ottawa Ut Ontario.
April 15» 1954.
LL/M.

3,608.06
4,758.78

3,608.06
8,366.84

90.00 ;  8,276.84

2,667.00 I 10,943.84

624.46

14,000.00
9,000.00

30,000.00.

450.00
1,000.00
632.08

1,237.30

34,033.84 34,033.84 '

10,319.38

33,319.38

3,319.38

2,869.38
1,869.38
1,237.30

0



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

DEEP BAY LOGGING CO.

l-.-M. CO.—A27SB8

DATE '

1-9^3

rjar. 11

Apr. 9

June 4.

July 8

t. 1

^1

1244

Feb. 2

n  10

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTOD'Af^

the custodian
-WITH.

UNDER control OF

PARTICULARS

19A2 :

Hay 31 Cash on hand

Note receivable and interest re Bug Greek: Logging Co. Ltd.
rocee s of sale oi tinber and carap buildings

Sale or Railroad equipment
Sale of Gas Donkeys
Sale of Tractors and Compressors
Sale of Lines
Sale of Blocks
Sale of Straps and Speeders
Sale of FaUing and Bucking Tools
Sale of Pipe
Sale of Boom Chains
Less commission paid on sales
Proceeds of sale of truck
Sale of Pontiac Car
3055 dividend to J, Suzuki
Recoveries from Taxes and Insurance
Sale of parts of Tractor
Sundries

Interest on Bonds

Dec. 28 P. S. Ross & Sons - Fees for conduction affairs of company

ri

Mar*'

n

17

2

23

10

Proportion of wages due

Proportion of wages due

Paid to W. S. Murray balance of wages - May 31,

Firemans' Insurance on Policy No. L-1227 A.
No. L-1227 B.

SSP-3.1296

Wages for June and July

Paid to W. S. Murray wages and board all from August 1 to
October 31 - less certain deductions

Wages for October and November paid to Charles Morrison
Paid to M. Brown fees and expenses for looking after company

property

credit
DEBIT

Received from Lake Logging Company - payment of Speeder

Tax deduction from payroll to January 31, 19
Wages to Charles Morrison from December, 194-3 to January, 19A4

Lease - Rental Right-of-Way due September, 19A3

Paid to Imperial Oil Company Limited - supply of oil to company

Transferred from E. Kagetsu's personal account

To King's Printer - payment account
Empress Garage - payment account
Imperial Oil

219.77

305.00

200.00

200.00

1,107.83

500.00

120.00

67.95

355.6A

455.A9
250.77

51.40

521.87

251.64

250.00

10.35

2»500.00

998.02

balance

10.62

3,579.04
40,000.00
14,500.00
9,500.00
3,500.00
4,256.13
1,679.30

310.50

3,894.94
536.00
633.00

450.00
998.02

345.00

1,527.56
100.00

4.01

787.50

10.62



n
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

DEEP BAY LOGGING CO.

L.-M. CO.—A276S»

DATE

19iL^

Apr, 10

May 6

»  2A

Aug, 9

Oct. 20

Nov. 2

19^

May 29

30

12^

May 18

.. i

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE C

WITH

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTRO'-

CREDIT
DEBIT

ySTODlAN

^ CUSTODIAN

British Columbia Telephone Coinpany
J. li. Robertson
Royston IJotor Co.
Charles Horrison wages
Receiver General of Canada

British Columbia Telephone Company ( 2 months )

Received from P. S. Ross & Sons to cover disbursements made
from account

To Registrar, Victoria, British Columbia

Travelling expenses re Company affairs to K. W. Wright
Received from P. S. Ross & Sons to cover two previous accounts

Sale of rural mail box

Balance of funds to P. S. Ross & Sons

Paid to P. S. Ross & Sons for supervising affairs of company
July, 1942 to February, 1944-
March, 1944' to March, 194-5
Plus expenses

Watchman's wages
Telephone accounts
Car and Truck storage
Ri ght-of-ways-rentals
Foreshore rentals

Taxes

Fire Insurance

Auditor's Fees

Receipts smd disbursements from C. M. Stev/art for E. Kagetsu
Iforkmens' Compensation Board
Forest Branch - Penalty re Slash Burning on Blocks 274 - 504

and 566
Taxes re Forest protection
To A. R. William Machinery Co.
Income Tax

E.N.N. Railway balance on Timber
.Expense for handling material
Appraisals
Advertising
Repairs

, Gas and Oil
Exchange
Controller's Fees
Unemployment ̂ Insurance
Paid to C.' M. Stewart - Fees
paid to Locke, Lane, Gukld & Sheppard - Legal fees and

disbursements in connection with Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd.
Purchase of Victory Bonds on behalf of E. Kagetsu
Kagetsu & Go, -

Received from P. S. Ross & Sons to cover cost of administration

of company - $1,600.00; $2,400.00 and $79.21

12.05
5.20

15.29
253.50

106.50

20.00

1.00

15.35

2.97

1,600.00
2,400.00

79.21

7,085.U
457.20

130.09
2,021.00
170.00

3,213.36
1,438.40

25.00

624.46

5,336.95

2,115.00

372.24
337.40'

2,034.93 1
6,194.55 i
1,000.80 ;

550.00 ;
284.41
51.21

62.89
31.89i

4,384.211
63.811

1,250.00 1

831.28
30,000.00 I
9,314.341

balance

\

1,5^.05

16.35

2.97
86,391.85 i

4,079.21



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

#
DF.F. BAY T/^qgiNr. m.

L.-M. CO.—A276Sft

DATE

1946

5lay 18

mi

July 21

Sept. 5

Oct. 3

1948

Jan. 8

Dec. 22

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTOD"^N
-WITH.

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROI-

credit
DEBIT

the

Purchase of Victory Bonds re Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.
Safekeeping charges

June 13 To P. S. Ross & Sons services from April, 1945 to April, 1946

Sale of wire rope

Examination of Fanny Bay operation to Eustace Smith

Paid to J. J. Gibbons re Advertising Equipment

Paid to P. S. Ross & Sons for services re winding up the
affairs of Company to November, 1947

Paid to Ur. Stewart and N. C. Kliman full settlement of
account rendered

5,000.00
37.90

575.33

150.00 I

27.68

290.25 !
i

133.86

 custodian
balance

75.00 1,473.06

124a

Jan. 29 Expenses re General iieeting and Filing fees

1950 '

Jan. 25 Canada Daily Hews - final distribution to Liquidator

1951

Jan. 16

'eb. 2

ar. 14-

w  25

June 14.

Proceeds of 2 Steam Donkey Engines - Fanny Bay

To N. C. Kliman - Legal Fees

To N. C. Kliman - Legal Fees

Final distri bution to Creditors of Deep Bay Logging Co.
(E. Kagetsu)

Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.

paid to P. S. Ross & Sons balance of fees for services
rendered re Liquidation

Fil® l6W0.
Ottawa 4» Ontario.
April 15> 1954*
Uj/EM

11.00

12,50

40.00

472.37

517.69

75.00

57.29

200.00

96,128.51 %

860.27



/  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

f
DEEP BAY LOGGir^g GOMPANY LliAITSD

U.'M. CO.—A276S9

DATE

19^

Dec. 28

12^

Mar. 11

Apr. 9

Jiine A

July 8

Sept, 1

Dec. 11

"  20

mk

Feb. 2

«  10

«  17

Mar. 2

«  23

Apr. 10

i&ay 6

H  2A.

Aug. 9

Oct. 20

Account
1352^'

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTO^^^^^
-WITH.

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL OF

CREDIT
DEBIT

the

P. S. Rose & Sons - Fees for conducting affairs of company

Proportion of vrages due

Proportion of wages due

Paid to W. S. liurray balance of wages i4ay 31, 1943

Firemans' Insurance on Policy No. L-1227 A.
No. L-1227 B.

Ho. SSP-li296

Wages for June and July

Paid to W. S. Murray wages and board all from August 1 to
October 31, less certain deductions

Wages for October and November paid to Charles Morrivson
Paid to M. Brown fees and expenses for looking after company's

property

Received from Lake Logging Co. - payment of Speeder

Tax deductions from payroll to January 31, 1944
Wages to Charles Morrison from December, 1943 to January, 1944

Lease - Rental Right-of-Way due September, 1943.

Paid to Imperial Oil Co. Limited supply of oil to company

Transferred from E. Kagetsu Personal Account

To King's Printer payment of account
Empress Garage - payment of account
Imperial Oil
British Columbia Telephone Company
J. H. Robertson

Royston Motor Company
Charles Morrison wages
Receiver General of Canada

British Columbia Telephone Company (2 months)

Received from;?. S. Ross & Sons to cover disbursements made
from account

To Registrar of Victoria, British Columbia

Travelling expenses re Company's affairs to K. W. Wright
Received from P. S. Ross & Sons to cover two previous accounts

Sale of rural mail oox
Balance of funds to P. S. Ross & Sons

305jOOH

200 .|oO

200^00

1,107/83 ̂

500/00
120^00 '
67)95 /

355464^

455 U9^
250/77^

51»^40

521187 ̂
251V64V'

250 \oo

101^35'

5IOO

18)75
1\84

12j05
5A20 "

15.^9
253\50
106150

20|00

 custodian
balance

2,500^00

998|o2 V

1.588]05 ►



r STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
DEEP BAY LOGGISG CGIiPANY LIMITED

Account No»

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTOD"^'^
-WITH.

L.-H. CO.—A27es»

DATE

i

i

May 29 1

n  30

PARTICULARS

UNDER control OF

credit
DEBIT

custodian

j  balance

I9A6

May 18

June 13

Jtily 21

Sept. 5

Oct. 3

19A8

Jan. 8

Dec. 22

19^9

Jan

Jan

Received ficm P. S. Holt: & SGnt3 to cover cost of administration
of Company ̂ ^1,600.00} and §79.21

Paid io P. S. fLosu & Sons, for supervising affairs of company
Jixly, 19A2 to February, 1944.
March, 1944 to March 1945
Plus expenses

1,60oA>''
2,400^00^

79.^1^

Proceeds of liquidation of Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

To P. S. Ross & Sons - services rendered from April, 1945 to
April, 1946

4,079/21 1/, i

i  575y/33v^

Sale of wire rope to C. Philp & Co. Ltd.

Examination of Fanny Bay operation by Eustace Smith

Paid to J. J. Gibbons Ltd - re Advertisibg equipment P

150/00

27/68'

Paid to P. S. Roes & Sons for oervicss rendered and winding up
the affairs of the company to November, 1947

Paid to Mr. Stewart and N. G. Klimeua full settlement of account
rendered

29 Expenses of General Meeting and filing fees

290/25 ̂

133/86/

11^00^

I
1,973! 39^

75 j(GO

25 Canada Daily Hews - final distribution ly liquidator

Proceeds of 2 Steam Donkey Engines, Fanny Bay

To. N. C. Kilnaa - Legal fees

57/29/

1,398.06

1,295.38/

871.27

860.27

917.56

nqiX
IpX.Of,



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

?  ■*
!  I
»  .1

.ii£v CnilPfiHY LIIHTED

L..M. CO.—A27e80

DATE

XV 52

Mar. 14

"  25

June 14

Accoimt i-in.DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
-WITH.

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL OF

!  CREDIT

the

DEBIT

 custodian
I  balance

To N. C. Kliffian — LsgaJL fees

^  (ll Creditors, of Deep Bay Logging Company
Kagetsu Conpaxiy L3.niited

Paid to P. S. Ross & Sons balance of fees for services rendered
re liquidation

40.00

472.37
517.69

J

File No. 15700.
Ottawa 4, Ontario.
April x954*
LL/mi.

75
1/.00 ;/

$  11,490.28 I U,490.28

K *: «

r- i

I iH
f s



8 Mountview Avenue i
Toronto, Ont.
April 12, 1954.

Office of the Custodian,
Department of the Secretary

of State,
Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa.

Attn: Mr. I. Legault.

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODL\M

RECEiV

APR 13 1954

PASS lO

FILE

xou

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for the reproductions of Account ilo's. 15722,
13524 & 12787. These e/splain there being no balance remaining.

^s for Accor^t No. 12787, there is a Dec,/5/43 entry^
re Mortgage of |E,300^00. The entries of Dec. 18/^ showing sizable
($480) interest payment ar/ouses my curiosity. Will you please
explain? Over 20fo interest rate is indicated.

/  Also on same account item of April 5/45, another Mortgage
of |9v750.00. Only one payment towards this has been received.
Your Vancouver Office has failed to collect a principal outstanding
of $8.,750, not to mention substantial sums for interest.

No doubt from these accounts your office is fully aware
hat cumulative cost of liquidation has resulted in a loss to ray

father of over $20,000.00 almost all of this for service charges,
forced upon him.

Will you now be good enough to send me a copy of an account
labelled 12787 & 13524, being a mutual account between B. Zagetsu
and the Deep Bay logging Company. On this account I think you will
find a substantial sum still owing to E, Kagetsu.

It is almost unbelievable that a firm which has paid
substantial income tax, after liquidation of its assets finds itself
in the red, with nothing left to distribute to stockholders. Strangely,
$50,000.00 of Capital Stock became less than worthless in the hands
of the Custodian. I am of course refering to the Deep Bay Logging
Company.

Now, E. Zagetsu, as an individual,privately owned Blocks
566, 504, 274 & 198 in the Fanny Bay Area together with some big
pieces of equipment. I find no credit entries for these, on 7/^12787.



>

-2-

The only conclusion that I can draw is that E, Xagetsu received
credit for them from the Deep Bay Logging. If so. ch be the case

'yo'o. please advise as to the basis for valuation of them.
As you know both timber and equipment were sold in bulk so that
the value of the parts must have been arbitrary. If my premise
is correct, the Deep Bay logging Company sold property which
in fact they did not own at the time.

These points naturally concern us a great deal. I have
presented them bluntly to avoid verbosity, with no intent to
be offensive. Your cooperation will be much appreciated.

Now, to uphold my end, as promised, please find herewith
the following:-share certificates initially made out to Tsurutaro
Sagetsu, S, Irizawa and S, Zikuchi. Signed affidavits have been
obtained from these principals to further substantiate the rights
of E. Eagetsu. Will you please acknowledge documents?

lapologize in the delay, but you will notice that
my submisssion to you is not yet complete in the matter of Manji
Ushizawa. I would appreciate the particulars as to his specific
ownership, as you see it. Wiy father has no doubts about his
owning those shares. I believe 1 can prove him to be correct.
I am waiting also for a letter from British Columbia, which
may provide what i am looking for.

We gather that you are anxious to close this matter as
early as possible. I think that there is no need for me to
say that we are in need of funds, so .that an early conclusion is
very much our concern as well. Please appreciate, however, that
it is only natural that we wish to clarify doubtful points
before finalizing this matter.

Yours very truly,

Kagetsu.

■i.
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DE?i||^BAY LOGGING COMPANY LIMITED.

Cert. No. 15> N/O S. Irizawa for 50 shares

"  " 11, N/O T. Kagetsu " 200 "

"  " 9, N/O S. Kikuchi " 200 "



5<umbcr-- /15 INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT OP BRITISH COLUMBIA
AND AMENDING ACT% - " - s^V_

IIEEP BAY ICGGIN^ COMPANY irMITlD

Capital $50,000 - 5000 shares .|10«00 each

TI^ts ClErttftEs ihai s...irizMa....;..
of Yan.Qpuver, B .C • is the registered holder of

Shares, full^ paid up and non-assessable, numbered .4S.Q4 .....to .4253 inclusive, in the

above-named Company, subject to the Memorandum and Articles of Association thereof, transferable only

on the books of this Company upon surrender of this Certificate properly

endorsed.

Given under the Common Seal of the said Company at
J J

British Columbia, this .4f.rC day o/.JanUar.y A.D. 1923.1;

A TI ̂  II ̂  I" I-

Secretary. President.

mi
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■of

in consideroiion of the sum of Dollars

paid to me h^ of

(hereinafter called ike Transferee), do heveb'^ transfer to the Transferee the :

Shares numbered to.... inclusivci in the undertaking called

to hold the same unto the Transferee, executors, administrators and assigns, subject to

the several conditions on which I held the same immediately before the execution hereof, and 1, the

Transferee, do hereby agree to tal^e the said Shares subject to the conditions aforesaid.

AS WITNESS our hands this.... ...^...day of

Transferor

T ransferee

WITNESS

I'l^rranfaroA.^/S^.
C /ftxransf @ree

Witness..»



«umbpr 11
INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT OF BRITISH COUUMBIA --2-00

A^O AMENDING ACTS

'H:

DEEP BAY LOGGING COI£PANY LmiTEB

Capital, I50.000 - 5000 shares $10.00 eao

thai T*..JAGETSirTtfts dex'tiftEs
,  Yanoouver, B.C. . .. , j ;j t 200
0] ? IS ine registered holder of

Shares, full^ paid up and non-assessable, numbered .37.0.4 to33.Q5 inclusive, in the
above-named Company, subject to the Memorandum and Articles of Association thereof, transferable only

on the books of this Company upon surrender of this Certificate properly
'' \ ̂

^  ■. endorsed.

Given under the Common Seal Company at Ya.TlO OUVS r

British Columbia, this day of ..../l.D, 19?.r(*...

SECRETARY. President.
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ir, consideration of the sum of Dollars

paid to me : of

(hereinafter called the Transferee), do hereby transfer to the Transferee the

Shares numbered to inclusive, in the underlaying called

to hold the same unto the Transferee, executors, administrators and assigns, subject to

the several conditions on which I held the same immediately before the execution hereof, and I, the

Transferee, do hereby agree to ta^e the said Shares subject to the conditions aforesaid.

AS WITNESS our hands this.... day of

T ransferor

Transferee

WITNESS ,

A



Tlrts (Hei-t-iftEs thai .?r. Kiajcw: ; ^ _
o/ IS the registered holder of

Shares, full^ paid up and non-assessable, numbered 3304 to 3503 inclusive in the
%  *

above-named Company, subject to the Memorandum and Articles of Association thereof, transferable onl\)

on the books of this Company upon surrender of this Certificate properly

\  endorsed.

mm

Vancouver

JanuaryBritish Columbia

';'KS
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o/ \ ...!..1.
in considerciion of (he sum of .....: 1 Dollars

j

paid to me by of

{hereinafter called the Transferee), do hereby transfer to the Transferee the

Shares numbered to inclusive, in the imdertalfing called

to hold the same unto the Transferee, executors, administrators and assigns, subject to
-  . . . - 4#

the several conditions on rvhich I held the same immediately before the execution hereof, and 1, the

Transferee, do hereby agree to talie the said Shares subject to the conditions aforesaid.

AS WITNESS our hands this Ztli day of .DftGemtier. A.D. I951

T ransferor

Transferee ...j

WITNESS

4



Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,

16700 Vol. lA O""®' 0""""°-
April 5. 195A.

Dear Sir,

Ret E. Kagetsu..

I acicnowledge receipt of your letter of
March 29, i-95A..

I enclosse herewith a statement of Receipts
and Disbursemeats with referoiice to your father's person
account.

Similar stateiflents will be forwarded to
in due course, regarding the Deep Bay Logging Go. and Kagetsu
& Go. Ltd.

lours very truly.

L. Legault,
Adiainic-trative Officer.

Mr. H. Kagetsu,
8 Mouatview Avenue,
TOROiiTD,
Ontario.



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

I
KAGETSU. E. fio. 127?!-

8 t^ountview Avenue, Toronto 9, Ontario.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSfOl^'^^
-WITH.

L.-M. CO.—A276S9

DATE
PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL Of
CUST'od'A'^

Dec. 18

2A

28

mi

Feb. 8

Mar. 8

«  10

"  24.

June 23

25

26

July

Aug.

R

9

5

11

12

Sept.

R

1

2

24.

Oct.

Nov.

8

8

l6

Rent collected
H

n

n

n

Mortgage Account Principal
Interest

CoiHiaission re Collections
Repairs and Maintenance
Interest

Rent Statement by Carl M. Stewart

Transfer from Car Account. Dodge (552.77) Font lac ( 998.02)

Certificate of Encumbrance

Transfer of Car Balance

3 Certificates of Encumbrance

To Registrar re Release of Conditional Bill of Sale

Registration of Quit Claim Deed and Mortgage on Lots 8, 9 and
part of "A" of Lot 10, Reg. Plan No. 9026, Block 1, D. L. 772

Certificate of Encumbrance

Paid to D. A. Cramer fee for registering Parcel "A" of Lot 10,
Ref. Plan No. 2096, Block 1, D. L, 772

Paid to City of Vancouver 19A3 Taxes
H  n R H n n B

Refund Registering Quit Claim Deed

Certificate of Encumbrance

Paid to J. fl. Whittome & Co. balance owing on Block 195

Received from li. R. Mdiillan Export Co. Purchase of Block 195,
CowichQ(n Lake District

Paid to Lake, Lane Guild & Co. for Legal Services

paid to Eustace Smith service re examining property
paid to J. J. Gibbons for advertising for tenders

Water rates for January, June and July to December for 5285
McKenzie Street

25^ Div. re Claim re Dr. Hori

Appraisal Fee

Received from Norman D. Bischoff re closing adjustment on
5286 McKenzie Street

DEBIT

U2.50

65.15
7.50

179.56
480.06

250.00

2.00

3.00

1,50

16.00

1.00

2.50

132.96
126.26 '

1.00

16,816.33

331.40

297.00

155.29

16.'80

7.50

ba'laNce

150.00
150.00
90.00
550;00

1,550.79

18.50

625.00

65.23

184.77

1,366.02

522.20 1,886.22

1,603.00

1,621.50

i  93,000.00 77,804.17

77,003.68

99-57 77,720.
75



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

I ■  KAGETSa. F..

u.-M. CO.—Aa7eso

DATE I
)-

Sov» 17

«  18

Dec. 2

6

8 apuntvie^t Avenge, Toronto 9. Ontario^

department of the secretary of state-office of the custo""*^
-WITH.

PARTICULARS

Cost of Transfer and Assignment re Lots A7 and A8

^  services rendered March - AugustV43 re sale Block 195 Cowichon Lake District

Commission re sale of 5286 iicKenzie Street

Purchase price of 5286 IlcKenzie Street
Less Mortgage assumed hy Purchaser

UNDER CONTROL, 0^

DEBIT CK"

9.10

650.00

215.00

2,300.00

CUSTOiDIAN

BAtANCe

i  T.

mi.

Mar, 11

*  23

April 11

n  27

May 16

June 16

July 20

Aug. 9

"  11

«  22

"  25

»  29

Sept.

30

1

6

9

Oct.

pec.

11

13

27

7

21

Metropolitan Life Insurance percentage allowed in consideration
of Premiums paid in at the Company's Office

Transferred to Deep Bay Logging Go.'s Account

Reversing all Debit entries dated December 18 and 24., 1942
Reversing Credits December 18, 1942

paid to Johnson, Reeve, Watson - Valuation Fee

Paid to Nordwest Mortgage Co. additional amount to clear
Mortgage

Received from Home Taylor & Co. refund of rental re sale of
5286 McKenzie Street

Registration Fee re 2867 - 37th Avenue

To The Registrar of Victoria, B. G. - Fees paid

Sorth Vancouver Realty Go. - Fees

Advertising

Pemberton Realty Corp'n - Valuation Fees

Paid Receiver General of Canada re Income Tax for 1940 and
1942 Assessment

To District of IJorth Vancouver 1940-1941 Taxes plus interest

City of Vancouver - 1944 Taxes
City of Vancouver 7i?ater rates - July to December, 1944

SaJLe of 2867 - W. 37th Avenue

Paid to Simpson, liacPherson Ltd, Commission re sale of 2867 -
W. 37th Avenue

Fees re Services rendered - P. S. Ross & Son

To Royal Bank of Canada for the personal use of Mr. E.
Kagetsu

Receiver General of Canada purchase of 5 x $5,000.00 Victoiy
Bonds

p^y^ent of claim to Yokohoma Specie Bank

To Mr. E. Kagetsu for personal use

998.02

■: 940.00

7.50

124.50

15.45

5.00

5.00

12.00

5.00

5,735.79

2,524.08

129.75
8.20

211.25

20.00

2,000.00

25,000.00

28,191.72 :

256.15

10.92

/l,124.77

77,859.55

78,044.32

42.75

^>341.21

: 77,912.62

72,176.83

69,5U.80

73,856.01

^8*176.89



Nr

r

statement of account

^  KAGETSU, K.
8 Mountvie?? Avenue, Toronto 9, Ontario.

department of the secretary of state-office of the custo'^"^'^
-WITH.

iAN

l-.-M. CO.—A276S9

DATE

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL, 0^ BAVA

19^5

Jaa, 22 To tAetrop>olitan Life Insurance Company Semi-Annual Premium on
Policy iiio. 58,503

Feb.

n

31

31

1

lA

ISar. 1

10

12

19

April

2A

26

5

7

11

May

16

19

17

23

June

Aug'

Sept.

Qct"

8

4r

11

27

18

19

To Registration Fees

Tax arrears for 19AA and interest

Received from Canada Daily Sews

To lietropolitan Life Insurance Semi-Annual Premium Policy
No. 58,901.

Registration Fee

To lilr. E. Kagetsu for personal use

Transferred to Kagetsu >5^ Co. Ltd. — The proceeds of the sale of
Dodge Sedan sold to Campbell Ilotors

Refund to Canada Daily News re overpayment of claim
Transferred to Kagetsu & Co. Ltd. — Deot due oy Canada Daily News

Commission re sale of property

Sale of Property

Sale of Lots 1-13 and Lots 18-21, Block D. L., North Vancouver
Discharge of Mortgage

19A2, 19A3 and 19AA Taxes on Lots 1, 7, 8, 13, 18 and 21

Cost of auction

Proceeds of sale of property

Taxes on Lot 13, 19A2 - 1944

Registration Fee re Lots 1-13 inclusive and 18-21 inclusive

Registration Fee re Lots 1-13, 18-21 inclusive
Insurance preaim on furniture re Policy No. 32499

Transferred to Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.
Reversing entries dated April 11, 1945

Adjustment re sale of property Lots 1-13 and 18-21

Certificate of Encuabrance

pai d to E. Kagetsu for personal use

Coupons re Dominion of Canada Bonds - 5 x ̂ 112.50

Refund of deposit B. C. Electric Light & Gas

Dividend of U% re Claim Dr. Hori

DEBIT

145.65

8.00

53.79

U5.65

6.70

5,000.00

552.77

9.60
240.24

3.75

9,750.00

2,453.75

70.25

233.66

34.75

.50

12.00

439.30

1.00

5,000.00

13,366.9A

75.00

12,000.00

439.30

12,519.97

70.25

38.90

562.50

3.00

350,00
®»104.32



^atembht of account A.

U..M. CO.—A2768d

-V-

DATE

1946,

Jaa. 16

Feb. 1

"  11

May 2

Aug. 3

"  26

sav. 6

ma.

Jan. 30

Feb. 3

Mar. 22

Aug. 1

"  8

Sept. 3

Oct. 15

«« Z4

19A8

Feb. 2

«  10

n  13

Aug. 2

Oct. 28

Nov. 2

12^

Jan-

Feb. 1

II 2

nCDAr-iT-. .1.- —^ Mount,View Avenuft, Tornnto 9,
NT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE—OFFICE OF THE CUSTODI

WITH.

^mtrol of the custodianUNDER CONTR"^

}• j

A \

particulars

Paid to E. Kagetsu for personai use

Interest on 7 Victoiy Loan Bonds

5 Coupons Victory Bonds (5 x 175.00)

agreement for Sale due April 1, 1945 -'dIsV
North Vancouver - Principal ■ V\ \

Interest J

Interest one-half year on Dominion of Canada Bands';
Interest one-half year on Dominion of Canada Bonds (5 x §75.00)

'j\
Paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use \ \

rict of

Telephone to Toronto

One-half year Interest Dominion of Canada Bonds

One-half year Interest Dominion of Canada Bonds

One-half year Interest Dominion of Canada Bonds

One-half year Interest Dominion of Canada Bonds

Paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use

Cost of shipping Bonds to Ottawa

Telephone charges

\

v \

I
One-half year Interest on Bonds I ,

i\ ' . ^Paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use yjj
Distribution of f20,00 per share (529 shares) of Kagetsu'&''Cb.itd.

i-i V i i

Interest on Dominion of Canada Bonds

Paid to E. Kagetsu for personai use

Paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use

'I

M

r

/  ,

paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use

Interest on Dominion of Canada Bonds

paid to E. Kagetsu for personal use

debit

7,500.00

CREDIT

/45O.OO

/ 375.00

J 1,000.00
y ^0.17

✓ 450.00

y 375.00

3,500.00

2.92

.^450.00

375.00 :

450.00 !

375.00

1,800.00

16.65

3,000.00

580.00

450.00

3,000.00

5,000.00 i

!
*v !

554.35\|

450.00 I

\

^50.00. ^

balance

244.49

74.35

554.35

0



^ATEMENT of ACCOUmt

I jvAGETSI] ̂ TT., Mo,122:S7_

-  8 iilou^itview Avanae« Tororito 9.

epartment of the secretary of state-office of the custodian
-WITH.

L..M. CO.—A27eSO

DATE

PARTICULARS

UNDER CONTROL

DEBIT I

mi

Jan. 28

Feb. 4

JSov. 4

4

8

8

/, '
I  'Final 4^stributioa frcoi Canada Daily Sews

•

Jto E.^ Kagetsu for personal use
s

Balance of So. 2 Savings Account of E. Kagetsu with Yokohama
, Sped Bank

Lessy cosit ;Attomey General, Washington D.C., U.S.A.
L^sa .cost/iCustodian Administration Fee

i' ii

!  / j: r
Pa^d,:to E. Kagetsu for personal use >

OF THE

CREDIT

49.82

CUSTODIAN

BALANCE

o/i'tributioa of $5.00 per share {52!) shares) Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.
1

Paid td- E. Kagetsu for personal us^

1952

Mar. 25

\

49.82

19,000.00

387.75

8,803.97

2,645.00

28,191-*72

\/!

■\i

u
juijr lo;

Parti'^al. distribution by C. 14. Stewart re 1 share. Claim no
jbeaeficial interest. \

Find\distribution to creditors re Deep Bay Logging Co.
& Co. Ltd. payment of final distribution to shareholders

as well as part of a distribution owned by Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.

L  ' \
paid to 'E. Kagetsu Balance of Account

645.00

25.00
472.37

2,970.30
4.07

0

8,803.97

0

,A

\  'i

■ /f-

\  . V'.
1 •

\  ' is
\  1iV
>.
\
\  ' ■

,  \ '•
I' !

\. '.i
(1

Ottawa,
April 2, 1954.
LL/E4M. /

.V .

3,471.74

3,471.74



TO WHOM THIS mY CONCERN:

This is to conflria that I, Sadanori KIKUCHI,

the undersigned, for consideration received, have transfered

all my shares of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

to Eikichi lOlGETSU. Therefore, any monies that were or

may he due to me from the above named company, are nov^/

payable to Eikichi iliTGETSU.

E?

S. Kikuchi.

71 Indian Koad,
Toronto, ont.
March 25, 1954.

1

i



♦
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•v . - «

TO WHOM THIS MAY GOMGERH:

This is to confirm that X, Ts\irutaro iiA.GETSU,

the undersigned, for consideration received, have

■fe'ransfered all my shares of the Deep hay Hogging Company
Limited to Likiohi jiAUiSi'Su. therefore, any monies that
were or may be due to me from tbe above named company,
are now payable to jjjikichi KAGEiSU«

T. Jiag(

203b Columbia Street,
VANCOUVER, B.C.
March 25» 195^*

>r

J



TO 7/HOM THIS MAY GQI'jCERM:

Tliis is to confirra that i, Sawaichi IRiZAWA,

the undersigned, i'or consideration received, have

transfered fifty shares of the JJeep uay iiOgging (Jompany

Limited to royo ivagetsu. xherefore, any monies that

were or may he due to me from those shares of the ahove

named company are now payable to Toyo liagetsu or to her

assign.

S. irizaw.^

334 Ontario Street,
Toronto, unt.
March 24, 1^54.

/



TO WHOM THIS MiiY CQHCERN:

This is to confirra that I, Toyo Kagetsu, the

undersigned, for consideration received, have transfered

all my shares of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

to Eikichi KAGETSU. Therefore, any monies that were or

may be due to me from the above named company, are now

payable to Eikichi KAGETSU.

Toyo Kagetsu.

ti Mountview Avenue , •
Toronto, Ont. ^
March 2^, 195^*

-  -A

-•V



Victorifi Bi3ildinj3,
7 O'Connor Si,reel.,

16700 Vol. I Oli-arra K, Ont.ar;i-o.

April 9. 3.95A.

Dear Six',

Re: Deep Logging Company Linited
Account No. 1352A.

I'tiPther to roy letter of Apx-il 8^ 195A;
I enclose herewith a statement of receipt?; and dishurse-
nents with reference to the above named company.

According to thi?; stateiifent, you •tt'iil
note that the Custodian is not in poosession of any funds
belonging to your father.

Reference is made to an entry, dated
October 27, 19AA, in connection with E. Kagetsu's account.
The 5 X ̂ 5,000. Dominion of Canada Bonds were forwarded to
your father on October 15, 1947.

Yours very truly,

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Mr, H. Kagetsu,
8 iilountview Avenue,
TOliOoiTO,
Ontario.



>

16700

LL/HO

Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa Ut Ontario.

April 8, 195^.

Dear Sir,

Kei'erence it; made to the first paragraph
of your son's letter of March 19, 1954-.

As we are anxious to settle this matter

without further delay, I would appreciate beiJig advised if
you are now in a position to produce the required evidence
showing that you are entitled to the full amount of the
award.

An early reply in this connection will be
greatly appreciated.

Yours very truly.

L. Legault,
Administrative Officer.

Mr. E. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
TORONTO,
Ontario,



16700 Vol. lA.

Victoria Building,
7 0'Connor Street,
Ottawa Ut Ontario.

April 8, 195A.

Dear Sir,

Ke; K-agetsu & Goapany ijimited.

Further to ay letter of April 5, 1954, I
enclose herewith a ptateaient of receipts and disbursements
with reference to the above named company.

A similar statanent will be forwarded to

you, in due course, regarding the Deep Bay Logging 0orapany.

Yours very ti*uly.

L. Legault,
Administration Board.

Mr. H, Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
T0R0I1T0,
Ontario.

u



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

KAGETSO & Ca.lPA'.'iY LTD. !/■

U-M. CO.—A2765®

DATE

ms.

Mar. 13

«  19

Apr. 19

May 23

19A6

Jan. 2A

Hay 18

Aug. 26

Hov. 26

19A7

Feb. 12

Aug. 6

•» 8

194-8 I
Jan. 8

^eb. 12

Dec- 22

Jam.

Jan. 29

Kov. 22

Account No.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE-OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

-WITH.

PARTICULARS

Proceeds of sale of Dodge Sedan Model "D"
Expenses re sale of car

30% of $800.^ paid by Canada Daily Hews on claim

Investigating fees - P. S. Ross & Son

Proceeds of Auction Sale
Disbursements re Auction Sale

Credit balance transferred to P. S. Ross & Son

Balance of funds on hand re liquidation of Kagetsu & Co. Ltd.

Interest on Dominion of Canada Bonds

Paid to P. S. Ross & Sons for services rendered for April,
1942 to June, 1946

Interest on Dominion of Canada Bonds

Interest on Dominion of Canada Bonds

Proceeds of sale of 15,000.00 Dominion of Canada Bonds
together with interest (5 x ^1,000.00)

Sept. 29 Payment of claim fcy J. Kivruazaya

Distribution of $20.00 per share to T. Maikawa (70 shares)
Paid to C. ii. Stewart $20.00 per share (1 share)
Paid to E. Kagetsu $20.00 per share (529 shares)

Paid to C. 13. Stewart and N. C. Kliman in full settleraent
of account

Expense re General Meeting and filing fees

payment of debt owing to Kagetsu & Co. ty Hompa Buddist Temple

UNDER CONTROL OF THE CUSTODIAN

Paid to P. S. Ross & Son for services rendered to wind up the
company

DEBIT

27.23

50.00

70.25

1,112,06

225.00

100,00

1,400.00
20.00

10,580.00

133.86

11.00

CREDIT BALANCE

580.00
552.77

240.24 i 793.01

439.30
1,232.31

10,591.17

75.00

•I

10,441.17

75.00

75.00

5,234.12

123.86 15,949.15

15,849.15

3,704.29

2,144.79 5,849.08

3,715.29

^  j—I



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

KAGETSP & LTD.

L.-M. C0.-"Aa768»

DATE

1950

Jan. 28

Not. 8

a&r. 14

■  25

Mn. 1 57?? ,

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE—OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

WITH

UNDER CONTROL OF THE CUSTODIAN

PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT

Final distribution Canada Daily Newt

Distribution of $5.00 per share of Kagetsu & Go. Ltd. to
L. Kagetsu (529 shares x $5-00)

To C. II. Stewart ( 1 share x $5.00)
To Mr. Maikawa ( 70 shares x $5.00)

Paid to N. C. Klioan legal fees winding up the company

Final distribution to creditors by Deep Bay Logging Co.
Transferred to Custodian, Ottawa, for account of T. Maikawa

(In Japan)
To Mr. £. Kagetsu account (Transferred)
To Mr. E. Kagetsu account (Transferred)

2,645.00
5.00

350.00

40.00

392.30
2,970.30

4.07

File No. 16706.
Ottawa, Ontario.
April 7, 1954.
LL/EJM.

! m

balance

39.90 i 5,888.98

2,888.98

517.69

0

r

'—liii«it7 If'
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Copy for the information of
(■*- ■ cs/md

The Chairman, Administration Board,

April" lr''1554-
• '»' I •■ • ' ' .«* « ■•• *•• ■ *-•• • •. -4. . . /- ■ .

.Jt K
'■< rii

'  . f- - V

.-V:•!».

i  • •"**'' - • If* ̂  »^'

Dear fir. Yamauchi,

■ ■' ^ /U: ^ j
'-- -''■' •• .■P--' *"'■

i: ■■ ; -r
V>,"-

>T

With reference to your ^
telegram of the 30th ultimo, as Messrs. E.
Kagetsu and H. Ka^getsu were advised approximatelyv";4^l;rMt-'^^
a month ago, the Government has recentl:/ re-
affirmed its' stand that the claims of Japanese
Canadians which were submitted to the Bird
Couiiaission are not to be re-examined and that,
the awards of the Comiaission are not to be
reviewed.

'  •'• 44"* *

: s,"

:• ii

In this connection, I should ,
perhaps quote, for your Inforaation, from a letter
written on August 3, 1950 by the Priiae Minister
to Reverend James M. Finlay. Chairman of the
Co-operative Somraittee on Japanese Canadians, !
as follows: T •

XX-A

X

V

■J'"-

^ i;

. ,'^'T ■
'. T' '

AVVif ■ .

-i -
. -

■X

•ys'

.  x '' .x:X^'--Xy M " s ■ ■
^,-

r

"In carrying out the recommendations
of 1-r. Justice Bird we feel we have
discharged our obligations both to ," ,
those most directly affected and to

, the general public". ' M
V " , ■ : ■ ■' ■

: i- . . .^X'-'y Yours sincerely, . , *• <;

'  ̂■^C):£^saiLL 'S* p. Ysmauchi, Esq.,
Secretary and Treasurer, t
British Columbia Japanese Canadian Citizens Association, , ;Mv'*€^4 !
f^25 Granville Street, -v ' ' ' ■■xX ':tXT ■
Vancouver, B.Q.

M^-x:xmx
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Y  CANADIAN PACIFIC

TELEGRAPHS

VANCOUYER BC MAR 30 19^

RON J W PICKERSGILL

SECRETARY OF STATE OTTAWA ONT

WISH TO EXPRESS DEEPEST APPRECIATION OF YOUR EXTENDING

INTERVIEW TO EIKICHI KAGETSU FEBRUARY 12TH STOP RES

PECTFULLY REQUEST FAVOURABLE CONSIDERATION BY YOURSELF

AND COLLEAGUES IN GOVERNMENT IN SETTING UP OF A TRIBUNAL

FOR MATTERS RELATED TO EVACUATION LOSSES BY CANADIAN

RESIDENTS OF JAPANESE ANCESTRY

BRITISH COLUMBIA JAPANESE CANADIAN

CITIZENS ASSOCIATION S P YAMAUCHI

SECRETARY AND TREASURER

1005PM



M-P. T.figault

COPt/MF

CAKADA '

OBPARTHSKT iF THii EECIUiTARY OK St AW

Ottawa, flarch i5> 1954.
;V.. ' ;• »■ /-*■ ' - '*.1/* ̂

'V-

K&MORA} t/UM

j

FOn TUB CHAIHHAH, ADMIMGTHATr Oli BOAHO '  f' 3^' 'n:

I'XiTduant to our tolophona coRvareatlon
thla afternoon, herewltli ia the original of a
letter dated the 12th instant which I have juat
received (to-day) frois dikichi Kagetau. As I
told you, and as you fully agreed, r;r. Kagotsu,
in order to receive paymont of the bird Coiajiiaaion
award and the additional amount of d25B7.50 with
respect to the oxpenees of prooontntion of tha
claim to the Bird Cooais^ion, must aign a firiol ...
and unconditional raloaao (as tho other recipiontar
of awards have done).

/

3ii

» *

Please coitjJleto the natter•
J ■' .-t .  ts,

1:,. ■ - b rj'-' -b. :
.1, ■■ r- ■•■< 'rv.- _ '

"C. Stein**

C- Itein,
Under Secretary of State.

?■' b' : 'VSM

V- -i. .

"Per h.T."

.  ■_
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li^

3? « B Mountviow Avotmo,
*oronto 9i Ontario
?%roh 12 th, 19!5^»

Uc«
Fqp. C, t;toin, Q, C.,
Under l3»cratary of Stato,
Deputy Cuatodian,
Department of the i^ecretary of Etute, : t
OTTAWA, Canada „ .

iHr:

With raapect to elaia No. X38d thla la to coaply

with the letter, dated February 25th, 1954, from your
'  •- •

office, to C. Oaborne.

Whereas a requost for exteziaion of Uie date of reply

(March 15, 1954) hoe boon rojacted by your Doportnont;

And whereas the reply to a request, to the 'linister

of Justice to make available a tri bunal to asaee^i; new

evidence, has not yet been recoived (On J^rch 6 the Secretary

of State was advised of such request by the Evacuation Losses ^
CcMB^ensation Committee);

And whereas your jopartraent has declared that failure ;

to accept the Government's offer, witiiin the specified time

will result In coii^jlote withdrawal of all awards, including

that recotanended by the Bird Comudauion;

And whereas the volume of timber actually logged has

already, far exceeded tho volume allowed by the Bird Cotnrals-

si<m;

I hereby agree to accept, with protest and wltljout

any prejudice to this claim, the follo\idng:

(1) The sum of Fifty-two Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three

and 75/00 dollars (^52,233.75); beini; the aggregate of the

excess of Mr. Justice Bird's estimates of fair market value

over the sale price; and being about 11^ of the claim submitted;

(2) The sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred bigtity-Seven and

50/100 dollars (42537.50); being lass than 5^ of item (1);

as an award to defray about 3^ of the exponses incurred in jj
preparing my claim and presenting same before tho Bird

Coamlseion:

/



:  ■ i.,- ■ ■

■ , . .«• -

> "v^ ' <

» 2 »

O) IStl ^or the laony thouaanda of dollare 1 havo hod to

pay for forcod Xlcuidation and cotitx'ol (accoujitlnti;) coots.
(4) hll for cubotautiol losoos In oth«ir fonao, cionetary

and otharvrise, through no fault of ny owni

fhe forui^oing boing the Oovernnant • a offer of mi

and final aottletaeikt*

Further, this letter ia written with the full under

standing between t!j« Govommjnt and myaelf that Uio contents
herein will have no bearing whstooevor on ny (our) accounts

with the Guotocian {more cpecifically known ob filo hoa.
12787; 13524; 15722; 12787 13524) or on any other monies
that may already be forthcoming to lae from the Governuwnt.

I eubait this letter, with the greatest of respoct

to all*
A  ̂

Sine or oly yours,

»» ii. Ksgotsu"

Kiklchi Kagetsu*
.A • s

t I.

c.c. 'bf. ♦Jokn C, Osborne
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0 Mountview Avenue,
Toronto, ont.
March 29, 195^'

Mr. ii. Legault,
The Custodian's ufflce.
Department of the Secretary of State,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Canada.

etc,

Ci i'iCE Or ; uC.
CUSTODIAN

RECSlVuD

^SS 10

Dear Sir: He: Deep Bay hogging

As we agreed we are endeavouring to gather as much

evidence as possible to shaw that Eikichi iiagetsu is entitled

to the full amoiuit of the award. Communications to B.C. have

delayed matters somewhat but presently we will send our evidence.

Last March l^th we sent a letter to your office to tin

attention of Mr. Wright, which please note as to contents.

Last March 17th ME. Wright sent out affidavits of release

which we have been withholding pending settlement as to distribu

tion and also in view of the clause pertaining to proceeds of

liquidation having been distributed.

With regard to the latter, we await your sending us
eZ/rertt/i ^

complete^ reproductions of Biles Lo. 13524 & 15722, as v/ell

as a special file Ho. 127^-13524, all of which commence from

early 1942. We are of the opinion that considerable funds are

yet available from these accounts.

We realize that you have been av/ay for some time. Trusting

you to be now back, we will be most grateful to have you attend

to the foregoing as early as possible.

Sincerely yours.

y.
. Kagets



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

^  OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
Phone pacific 6131 giSSCKSISOiiyMfiWC BLDG.

Please Refer To JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION iSJSaSaBCXiCaCiefiXNWCKE

File No VANCOUVER, B. C.

4.615 West 9th Avenue
Vancouver 8 B.C.
March 19th 1954-

K.W.Wright Esq., Q.G.
Chief Counsel

Office of the Custodian,
Ottawa.

Kagetsu & Deep Bay

Dear MR Wright,

I received the copies of recent correspondence you have
had concerning the above matter.

I fully agree with Mr Stein in the position he has taken
and I think it is essential that the form of Release should be similar to that which h
has been required from all other claimants, without any reservations©

It is conceded that Kagetsu was the owner of\some of the
assets included in the Deep B y property . As a matter of fact ̂  am sur^ that
he was given credit in his personal account for Timber Lots 504- and 566 in
the amount of $U,000 and ^9,000 for (hs Donkey & Tractor.

I think it would therefore be in order to take this into
consideration when breaking down the award. I suggest that this could be done
on the basis I have suggested on the enclosed sheets. The Deep Bay claim was
altered, and altered and altered from time to time in a manner that was quite
confusing. There was an analysis made of the Deep Bay portion of the claim
at the time it was presented; the claim sofflXfchBH for the value of the propecty
was then $24A,000. It got up to $389,000 before it was through. By compafcing
the enclosed with my previous figures you will see that there is an advantage
to Kagetsu of about a $1,000, tho other shareholders being decreased hy tMs
amount. Of course if you accept Kagetsu as the beneficial owner of all the
shares the breakdown will not be necessary except inxaxi in-so-far as what you
may consider is the enemy interest.

I trust that you will now be able to complete
this matter.

OFFICE
^^TODlAAf

Yours very truly,

F.G.Shears
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The claim value

Compagy Kegetsu

Timber
n

Qas Donkey
Tractor

Various assets

70,350
16,000

14-, 000
16,000

127,710
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Totals

198,06o 46,000

244,060

Kagetsu's personal
claim value is

therefore
19 per cent

of
total claim value

The sale price

Company Kegetsu

26,000
14,000

6,000
3,000

31,434

57,434 23,000

80,434

ale price of Kagetsu's
personal property
is therefore

27 per cent
of

total sale price

The award

Company Kegetsu

335^750

Using 23 per cent as
a mean between
19^ and 27%

The award would
be divided

as below

26,000 7,750.

33,750

A



PHONE PACIFIC 6131

Please Refer To

File No.

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

506 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE

VANCOUVER, B. C.

Eikichi Kagetsu & Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

Aaended Breakdov/n of Gommissmoner's award of $51.750.00

E.Kagetsu (Block 196-personally owned
Deep Bay Company

1

Kagetsu & Go 500
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200
Sadanori Kikuchi 200

Sawaichi Irizawa 50
Manji Ushizawa 100

If

n

ft

ft

Breakdown of Kagetsu & Company amount $2,655
gquivalen^ to f4.42 per share

E.Kagetsu 530 shares
Tomekichi Maikawa 7o "

Breakdown of Kagetsu*s personal proportion of Deep Bay
E.Kagetsu on basis 23 %
Deep Bgy Company

Breakdown of Deep Bay amount of S26,000
equivalent to $5#3 per share
E.Kagetsu 3853 shares

8,000.00
33.750.00 /
51,750.00

7,750.00
26.000.00
33,750.00 /

^ 20,4^25.00
2,655.00
1,065.00
1,065.00

260.00
530.00

26,000.00

2,345.00
310.00

2,655.00

TOTAL OF EIKICHI KAGETSU'S SHABE AS ABOVE

Block 195 personally owned
Proportion of Deep Bay Co personally owned
Deep Bay shareholdings
Kagetsu & Co owned by Kagetsu.p

Total proportion of award
payable to E. Kagetsu

18,000.00
7,750.00
20,425.00
2.345.00

$48,520.00



•  :-t- v.

Victoria Building,

3_5700 7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa /v, Ontario.

March 25th, 1954.

Attention? Mr. John C, Osbome

Messrs. Gosling, MacTavish, Osborne
& Henderson,

barristers & solicitors,
88 Metcalfe Street,
Ottara 4, Ontario.

Dear Sirs:

He: Kagetsu

I have for acknowledgnient your
connunication of 19th instant, enclosing copy of
your letter to Mr. E. Kagetsu.

appreciated.
Your cooperation herein is

Yours veiy truly,

K. ffri^t,
Chaiinan, Administration Board

and Chief Counsel.



GOWLING, MacTAVISH, OSBORNE & HENDERSON

E. GORDON GOWLING, Q. C., LL.D.
DUNCAN K. MacTAVISH, Q. C.
ROBERT M. FOWLER

JOHN C. OSBORNE

GORDON F. HENDERSON

RONALD C.MERRIAM

ADRIAN T. HEWITT

G. PERLEY-ROBERTSON
DAVID WATSON

E.PETER NEWCOMBE

R. DIGBY VIETS

D. B. MacDOUGALL

PAUL P. HEWITT

BARRISTERS &. SOLICITORS

COUNSEL

LEONARD W. BROCKI N GTON, Q. C., LL. D.

OF'THL

PftSSS TO

TELEPHONE 2-I7S1

CABLE, HERSON

SB METCALFE STREET

OTTAWA, 4,

March 19, 1954.

K. rt. niright, hsq.,
Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Otta;ra 4j Ontario.

Dear Mr. uright.

Thank you very much, indeed, for your letter of March 17.

I have written to Mr. M. Kagetsu in accoi-dance with the

copy enclosed herewith.

Yours very truly.

jCO ;biiV(

n-ncl.



OiPl
COWLING, MacTAVISH, OSBORNE 8c HENDERSON

E. GORDON COWLING. Q.C.

DUNCAN K. MACTAVISH, Q.C.

ROBERT M FOWLER

JOHN C. OSBORNE

GORDON F. HENDERSON

RONALD C. MERRIAM

ADRIAN T. HEWITT

JOHN CAMPBELL VIETS

G. PERLEY-ROBERTSON

DAVID WATSON

E. PETER NEWCOMBE

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

COUNSEL

LEONARD W. BROCKINGTON. Q.C.. LL.D.

TELEPHONE 2-1781

CABLE. HERSON

88 METCALFE STREET

OTTAWA 4,
CANADA

March 18, 1954.

E. Kagetsu, Esq.,
8 Mountviev; Ave,,
Toronto 9, Ontario.

Dear Kr. Kagetsu:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter that I have

received from Mr. Wright of the Custodian's Office dated March 17

and I am also enclosing the two copies of the draft of the type

of releases that he has sent to me. You will .find Mr, Wright's

letter self-explanatory and you will particularly note that he

has specifically asked that such steps that are necessary to close

this mattei' be taken mthout delay.

Since you are in direct communication with the Custodian's

Office you -will, no doubt, wish to respond to Mr. Viright's letter

yovirself.

Yours very truly,

' ' " "John C. Osborne"

JCO:EAW

End.



Ottawa, March 17th, 1954-•

MEMORAMDDM FOR JflLE

Re; E. Kagetsu and
Deep Hay Logging Company limited

The following is an excerpt from the Minutes
of Meeting of the Administration i^oard Wednesday, March
17th, 1954.

"A memorandum dated March 15th, 1954> together
with letter dated March 12th, 1954 from E. Kagetsu
to the Deputy Custodian, also letter date March 12th,
1954, from H. Kagetsu, were read.

The Chairman advised that he would forward

a letter to Mr. 0 sbome today as follows:

"I enclose, for your close this matter
without delay."

This was approved.

KWW/G



ii

Victoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa ki Ontario.

March 17th, 1954.

Atterition i Mr. Osborne.

Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, O^bome & Henderson,
Barristers, Solicitors,
88 lletcalfe Street,
Ottawa 4, Ontario.

Bear Sirs:

Re: E. Kagetsu and
Deep Bay Log^^ng Company Limited.

I enclose, for your information, copy of a
letter dated I5th instant received from H. Kagetsu.

You are aware that a letter dated 12th instant
was sent to the Under Secretary of State By Mr. Kagetsu,
wherein he agreed to accept the award herein and ^2,587.50
additional Y;lth respect to expenses.

You will recall that during the meeting in my
office last Thursday, i!r. Kagetsu undertook to surrender
certain dtjly endorsed certificates of stock and establish
that he was entitled to the full amount of the award.

I have received specific instructions from the
Deputy Custodian to complete this tnatter and secure
unconditional releases. To this end I enclose two copies
of draft of the type of releases we will require to have
signed prior to payment. The forms were drawn prior to
the meeting referred to and will need to be amended as to
stock ovnership if the evidence referred to is produced.

f/ill you be kind enough to take such steps
as are necessary to close this matter without aeley.

Yours very truly.

K. b. Wright,
Chairman, Administration Board

and Chief Counsel.

Kwr/G
Ends.



Case 1310

In the matter of EIKICia KAGETbU and of the
PS: p bay; T.r>GGiNG cai'Spmi limited

?SiEREAS durinf the wei* Pi i<--! «i. <
:oaPMl LIMITED were ^ i fi-agetsu and certain shareholders of the DElP BAY LOGGING
Council P.O. 1665 of March /+h iq^ Protected Area of British Columbia and by Order in
acting in hie capacity as Cusfr-Hi« ' amended, it was provided that the Secretary of State
In any Proi:-'cted Area of Bri+ich r i o^er that all or any property whatsoever, situated
for the purpose of protectinj? th« to any person of the Japanese race, shall
Justodian pursuant to the Rovi - w p the ovmer or any other person, be vested in thepursuant to the Revised Regulations Respecting Trading with the E^emy (1943)

AND ^IfhERfiiAS the record'^ r»r +v>«^ o n
Company were owned bv np.fRnir,o ^ i.F ? ^""'R?hY P^mlted show that the shares of thewere owned py persons of the Japanese race as followst

FIKICHI KAGETOU 3,853 SHARES
aagetsu & Co. Ltd 500 "
Teurataro KAGETSU 200 *
Sadanori KIKUCHI 200 "
Sawaichi IRIZAWA 50 *
Manji USHIZAWA ion »

^  „re o^ed by persons of the

4.,903 shares ^

Eikichi KAGETSO 530 shares
Tomekichi Maikana 7q «

600 shares

AMD WEREAS all the said aharea were Tested in the Custodianj

the affairs of the Deep bLj hogging Co»paw S^Ja^J anparvlsa

^D ?»HEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of Au<nist 19/6 tho r

£eseriet:i.^to*^j9^6°:'^^3:ar' «"^er'thito:L\SfrSa
of S'diSSiSSd'r^hfp-^ n,„idation
MD WHEREAS certain property belonging to the said Company together with r,-,viro a-

belonging to Eikichi Kagetsu, was disposed of ly the CustcSan md/ll Llri
Liquidator and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care curtn^r !
the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect of such disuoaal Anri/ control ofdestruction the said Company and Eikichi Kagetsu suffered peci;Sia^ los^J''
MB FUEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of the InaulriBs A«-+ wo

that the sum of 151,750 be awarded in respect of such loss ^"^ries Act has recommended

Fifty one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars.

AND WHFiREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carrv fiu+ tv,
the Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the pe^nsH«xwnfa entitled to receive same

I

\

z:^



ASP wmUB the C-ustodlan has now paid to

Elkichi KAGETSU |47,562.50
Teuratoro KAGETSU 1,376.70
Sandanori KIKUCHI 1,376.70
Sawaichl IBIZAWA 3U.20
Manji Ushiaawa 688.35
Tomekichi MAIKAYiA &

«.51,750.00

herein called the Releaaors, the amounts set opposite their respective namesj

save only that the amotints set opposite the names of Manji USHIZAWA and Tomekichi MAIKAM
HAVE BEeS HELD AS Eneany Eunds such persons being residents in Japan at the outbreak
of war.

HOW THIS IND1S5T\JRE WITHESSETH that in consideration of the premises end of the sms
so paid by the Custodian the Releasors hereby release Her Majesty the Queen in Right o
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demends whatsoever in respect ®
real and personal property of the said Company and Eikichi Kagetsu and the rents,
and income thereof respectively, or any pert or parts thereof or in respect o any ,
matter or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or a ou e
administration, sale or disposal of the Releasors' property or in respect of any oi the
matters above recited,

IH WITREbS THEREOF the Releasors have affixed their respective hands and seals this
day of_ — ——195A.

SICaiEB,SEALED MD DELIVERED )
IN THE PRESJSCE OFs )

AFFIDAVIT OF yilTNEbS

PROVINCE OF .) IN ®

TO WITj j- _of

I,.
of the

DO SOLEMSLI DECLARE*

1. That I .as psrsonally prasmt sad did se- the .dthin release duly sighed, sealed
and executed by the Releasor therein named.

7 That of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full age of twenty-one
yLrs and is the person entitled to receive the compensation mentioned in the
within release.

3. That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

tSB I ilME this solem deelaratlon consclsntiously bellevlnE It to be Md hno.-
ing that it W the asms force and effect as If made under oath, and by virtue of The
Gansds Evidence Act.

dixjlaked before me at j
thi B_ _day of. ■ —A.D. 195A)

A CommisBioner etc,



Case 1310

In the matter of EIKIGI-II IvAGETSU and of the

DEEP BilY LOGGIl-IG GOMFAYY LIGITED

T¥HERAs during the war Eikichi Kagetsu and certain shareholders of the DEEP BAY LGGGIEG
CO'IP-IWY LlfllTED were evacuated from the Protected ilrea of British Columbia and by Order in
Council P,C;- 1665 of March ̂ th 1942} as amended, it was provided that the Secretary of State
acting in his capacity as Custodian, may order that all or any property whatsoever, situated ■
in any Protected Area of British Columbia belonging to any person of the Japanese race, shall
for the purpose of protecting the interest of the owner or anj'' other person, be vested in the
Custodian pursuant to the Revised Regulations ■'Respecting Tradi'ng with the Enemy (1943)

AM) WHEEISAS the records of the Deep. Bay Company Limited show that the shares of the
Company were owned by persons of the J panese race as follows;

a

Eikichi KAGETSU 3,853' SHARcES
Kagetsu & Co,Ltd 500 H

Tsurataro KAGETSU 200 tl

Sadanori KlKUDHl 200 n

Sawaichi E.:12AWA 50 11

Manji USHIZAIJA 100 II

4,903 shares

A® yHEREAS the shares of Kagetsu & Company Limited were owned by persons of the
Japanese race as follows,-

Eikichi iCAGSTSU 530 shares
Tomekicloi Haikawa 70 "

$00 shares

A® V/HE.EAS all the said shares were vested in the Custodian;

AI® WHEREAS pursuant to an Order dated at Ottawa the 22nd day of May, 1942 the Custodian
appointed P.S.Ross 4 Sons, Chartered Accountants, in the City of Vancouver B.C. to supervise
the affairs of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited;

AI"© WHEREAS the Custodian further appointed Fredericj Field, Chartered Accountant, a
representative of P.S.Ross cc Sons, as Controller of the said Company, with such powers, as
are exercisable by a Liquidator, pursuant to an order dated at Ottawa the 28th day of
February 1944;

AHD WHEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of August, I946, the Custodian
further required that the Company be wouid up and dissolved under the provisions of the
Companies Act, R.S.B.C. 1936, Cap. 42;

Af© WHEREAS the Company has been wound up as aforesaid and the proceeds of liquidation
of the Company have been distributed to the persons entitled to receive same.

At© WHEREAS certain^proparty belonging to the said Company together with property
belonging to Eikiciii K getsu, was disposed of by the Custodian and/or through the said
Liquidator and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care, custody or control of
the Custodian and a claim was made that in^^respect of such disposii and/or loss, theft or
destruction the said Company and Eikichi K getsu suffered pecuniary loss;

A® WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part 1 of the Inquiries Act has recommended
that the sum of (^51,750 be awarded in respect of such loss

Fifty one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars,

A® WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carry out the recommendation of.
the Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the persons entitled to receive same

A



Alffi ¥HSRSAS the Custodian has now paid to

Eikiclii KAGETSU i^A7>562»50
Teuratoro KAGETSU 1,376.70
Sadanori KIKUCHI 1,376.70
Sawaichi IPJSAUA 344,20
Manji Usl'iizawa 633,35
Toinekichi l>I/lHiAvIA 401,55

^51,750.00

herein called the Releasors, the amounts set opposite their hhhes respective names;

save only that the amounts set opposite the names of hanji UStEtZAUA nad Tomekichi MAHLA.WA
HAVE BEEN BEID AS S nemy Thnds such persons being residents in Japan at the outbreak
of war.

NOW THIS IlffiSiTTUIi; WITITESSETH that in consideratuon of the premiseb and of the sums
so paid by the Custodian the Releasors hereby release Her Majesty fhe Queen in Right pf
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demands whatsoever in respect of re
real and personal rjroperty of the said Company and Eikichi Kagetsu and the rents, profits
and income thereof respectively, or any part or parts therof or in respect of any act, deed
matter or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or about the
administration, dale or disposal of the Releasors' property or in respect of any of the
matters above recited,

lU "WITMESS THSREGF the Releasors have affixed their respective hands and seals this

day of 1954,



*  HELEASE Case No. 1389

ICHEP.KAS during the TOr KAGETSUy Elkichi Reg. No. OOOIA

now residing at

(hereinafter called the Releasor) was evacuated from the Protected Area of British
Columbia and by Order in Council P.O. 166$ of March as amended, it was provided
that his property should be vested in and subject to the control of the Custodian as
defined in the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemyj

AND WHiRSAS certain property belonging to the Releasor was disposed of by the Custo
dian and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care, custody or control of
the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect of such disposal and/or loss, theft
or destruction the Releasor suffered pecuniary loss|

AND WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act has
recommended that the Releasor be awarded the sum of

Four hundred and eighty-three dollars and seventy-five cents.

AND WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorised to cany out the recommendation
of the Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the Releasor;

AND MSREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the said sum;

SOW THIS INDENTURE T5ITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum
so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby releases His Majesty The King in Right of
Canada and ■toe Custodian from all actions, claims and d^aands whatsoever in respect of
real and personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income thereof
respectively, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of any act, deed, matter or
■thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by the Gue^todien in or about the administra
tion, sale or disposal of the Releasor* s property or in respect of any of the matters
above recited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Releasor has affixed his hand and seal this

.  of 19 5A.

SICa^ED, SEALED AND DELIVEtiED )
IN THE PRESSJCE OFj )

)
'  )

)

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESS

PROVINCE OF. ) IN THE MATTJR OF a claim of
}

TO t:iTi ) pIL
)

of the of

DO SOLaiNLT DECLARE*

1, That I was personally present and did see the ?jithin release duly signed, sealed
and executed by the Releasor therein named.

2, That, of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full age of twenty-one
yeaars and is the person entitled to receive toe compensation mentioned in toe
•within release.

3, That I am a subscribing "witness to the said release.

AND 1 make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and know-
.ng that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of The
Janada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT )
)

this day of A.D, 19$ii )
)

A Goamissionsr etc.



RELEASE Case No, 1389

WHEREAS during the war KAGETSU, Eikichi _Reg. No. OOOU

now-residing at

(hereinafter called the Releasor) was evacuated from the Protected Area of British
Columbia and by Order in Council B.C. I665 of March k, 1942, as amended, it was provided
that his property should be vested in and subject to the control of the Custodian as
defined in the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy;

AND WHEREAS certain property belonging to the Releasor was disposed of by the Custo
dian and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care, custody or control of
the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect of such disposal and/or loss, theft
or destruction the Releasor s\iffered pecuniary loss;

AND I'fflEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act has
recommended that the Releasor be awarded the sum of $4-83,75 _;

Four hundred and eighty-three dollars and seventy-five cents.

AMD WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carry out the recommendation
of the Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the Releasor;

AND PJHEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the said simi;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITMESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum
so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby releases His Majesty The King in Right of
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demands whatsoever in respect of
real and personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income thereof
respectively, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of any act, deed, matter or
thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or about the administra
tion, sale or disposal of the Releasor's property or in respect of any of the matters
above recited.

IN WIWIESS IVHEREOF the Releasor has affixed his hand and seal this

•  ̂ day of I ^195'f
SIGxNED, SEAIED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF:

)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESS

PROVINCE 0F_

TO WIT;

IN THE MATTER of a claim of

of

I.. of the of

DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE:

That I was personally present and did see the within release duly signed, sealed
and executed by the Releasor therein named.

That, of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full age of twenty-one
years and is the person entitled to receive the compensation mentioned in the
within release.

3. That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and know
ing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of The
Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT_

this_ day of _ A.D, 195^ )

./
r

A Commissioner etc.



8 Mountview Avenue,

'foronto , Ont.
March 15, 1954.

The Custodian's Office
Department of the Secretary of State
7 O'Conner Street
Ottawa 4, Canada.

Attn: Mr. Wright

Dear Sirs:

OFFICE GF TGE
CUSTOCI .ri

3  G [r. I V It, .j,

MAR 16 1954

PASS TO....yaT..t-iJ!.

FILE

5e: Deep Bay logging etc.

Mr, legault's memorandum of March 10th has now heen
examined "by us. As we agreed on March 11th, the.test approach
"both for your office and ourselves seems to be to hold matters
in abeyance until we can show that all shares of both Deep Bay
logging Go, and Eagetsu ^o. Ltd. are held by Eikichi Eagetsu.

Be that as it may, I wish to draw your attention to
the fact that both Ushizawa and Maikawa were not and are not
enemy aliens but naturalized Canadian citizens, which no doubt
you have means of verifying. Both happened to be residing
temporarily in Japan during the war.

Furthermore, please be advised that the standing timber
and the logged-over lands were in part the outright property of
Eikichi Eagetsu, which if necessary we can prove. It is most
regretful that from the veiy beginning the Custodians made no
efforf^make this distinction. In short, among the many parcels
of timber and land the records now in your office will show that
all property at Fanny Bay( J^eep Bay) were not held entirely by
the Company. Consider for example the sturapage dues the Company
was regularly paying to Mkichi E-agetsu. I am afraid the wide gap
between your views and ours has often hinged on crucial facts
such as the above.

Consequently, you will find that the felled and bucked
timber came off of blocks (timber parcels) wholly owned by Eikichi
Eagetsu. Some of this timber had been "yarded & swung" so that
the "cold-decked piles" may or may not have been on the original
blocks.

Some of the costliest of the logging equipment also
can be shown to have been the outright property, personally of the
claimant. ledger will show rentals paid to ownerto mention but

\
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one aouroc of evidence.

You can see therefore, to apportion the award will be
arduous and these complications are being pointed out to you now
because we feel both parties might avoid unnecessary work.

We will proceed then to gather evidence to show that
■iiikichi iiagetsu should be the recipient to all the awards.

■WO doubt you have been advised by the ^nder Secretary
of State that the claimant has agreed to accept the "Government's
offer of settlement, with protest and without prejudice to the case.

A copy of this letter is being sent to our counsel.

With regard to our several standing accounts, Mr. Legault
has kindly consented to sending us a complete reproduced statement.
We wish therefore to reserve our comments until receipt of the
statement s.

Sincerely yours.

H. Zagetsu.-^''^

c.G. Mr. J.C. Osborne

V ■

V



CSAT

CANADA

department of the secretary of state

PLEASE REFER TO

OUR FILE

Ottawa, March l5i 195^*

MEMORANDUM

FOR THE CHAIRMAN, ADMINISTRA.TION BOARD

Pursuant to our telephone conversation
this afternoon, herewith is the original of a
letter dated the 12th instant which 1 have just
received (to-day) from Eikichi Kagetsu. As 1
told you, and as you fully agreed, Mr. Kagetsu,
in order to receive payment of the Bird Commission
award and the additional amomt of $2587,50 with
respect to the expenses of presentation of the
claim to the Bird Commission, must sign a final
and unconditional release (as the other recipients
of awards have done).

Please complete the matter.

C, stein.
Under Secretary of State,

office of lAr
^ CUSTODI/.M "

MAR 15 1954
PASS TO...

file



8 Mountview Avenue,
Toronto 9, Ontario
March lEth, 1954.

to
Ci^i

Mr. C. Stain, Q,. C., -o
Under Secretary of State, -- ^ 5
Deputy Custodian, ^
Department of the Secretary of State,
OTTAWA, Canada

O
Sir: .j

?7ith respect to claim No. 1388 this is to com|ly

with the letter, dated February 25th, 1954, from your

office, to Mr. 0. Osborne.

Whereas a request for extension of the date of reply

(March 15, 1954) has been rejected by your Department;

And whereas the reply to a request, to the Minister

of Justice to make available a tribunal to assess new

evidence, has not yet been received (On March 6 qif the

Secretary of State was advised of such request by the

Evacuation Losses Compensation Committee);

And whereas your Department has declared that failure

to accept the Government's offer, within the specified

time will result in complete withdrawal of all awards,

including that recommended by the Bird Commission;

And whereas the volume of timber actually logged has

already, far exceeded the volume allowed by the Bird

Commission;

I hereby agree to accept, with protest and without

any prejudice to this claim, the following:

(1) The sum of Fifty-two Thousand Two Hundrad Thirty-

Three and 75/00 dollars ($52,233.75); being the aggregate



of the excess of Mr. Justice Bird's estimates of ̂ air

market value over the sale price; and being about 11^

of the claim submitted:

(2) The sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Seven

and 50/100 dollars ($2587.50); being less than 5^ of

item (1) ; as an award to defray about 8% of the expenses

incurred in preparing my claim and presenting same before

the Bird Commission:

(3) Nil for the many thousands of dollars I have had to

pay for forced liquidation and control (accounting) costs:

(4) Nil for substantial losses in other forms, monetary

and otherwise, through no fault of my own:

The foregoing being the Government's offer of full

and final settlement.

Further, this letter is written with the full under

standing between the Government and myself that the contents

herein will have no bearing whatsoever on my (our) accounts

with the Custodian;^ (more specifically known as file Nos.

12787; 13524; 15722; 12787 & 13524) or on any other monies

that may already be forth^JOiaing to me from the Government.

I submit this letter, with the greatest of respect

to all.

Sincerely yours, y

Eikichi Eagetsu.

c.c. Mr. John C. Osborne



March 12, 1954.

FILE NO. 16700 Vol. IA

MEMORANDUM FOR FILE

Re: Deep Bay Logging
E. Kagetsu

The follovtfing is an excerpt from the Minutes
of Meeting of the Administration Board, Friday, March
12, 1954.

"A letter dated March 1st, 1954 to the
Honourable the Secretary of State from H. Kagetsu,
Evacuation Losses Compensation Committee also the
Minister's reply dated March 4i 1954 were read.

The Chairman reported that he had a
lengthy meeting with Mr. Osborne of the firm of
Cowling & Company and also Mr. Kagetsu and his son
yesterday afternoon.

Mr. Kagetsu pleaded for an extension of time
to decide as to whether or not the arard of Mr. Justice

Bird would be accepted. Honourable Mr. Pickersgill fixed
15th of March as the final date and Mr. Osborne was so
advised by letter from the Deputy Custodian.

The Chairman reported that he had rejected the
application for extension on the grounds that he had no
authority to do so and in any event he was not prepared to
make such a recommendation to the Deputy Custodian or the
Minister.

Mr. Legault attended the meeting and explained
that he had reviewed n\imerous files and statements were
presented showing how the shares were recorded. Mr.
Kagetsu advised that the shares referred to had been
purchased by him and that he holds certificates duly
endorsed although these are now in the hands of Colonel
Norris, solicitor in Vancouver.

Mr. Kagetsu was instructed to surrender the
certificates in event of acceptance of the offer.

The Chairman also explained to Mr. Osborne
that a cheque would not be handed over until Kagetsu or
those entitled, signed our required release forms.
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If the amount of ^2,5^7.50 is to be paid to Colonel Norris
or the firm of Messrs. McTavish et al, the Custodian will
require adequate written direction to this effect.

The Board approved the foregoing."

K. W. Wright.

KWVJ/MP



Victoria fluilding,

16700 V O'Connor Street,
Ottawa 4, Ontario.

March 1954.

F. G. Shears, Esq.,
4615 West 9th Avenue,
Vancouver, B.C.

Dear r.!r. Shears:

Res E. Kagetsu
Deep Bay Lodging Company Limited.

I SJB greatly obliged to you for your
communication of 1st instant together with enclosures.

As you knov. the Minister has fixed a dead
line for acceptance of the award on or before 15th instant.

Kagetsu and his son, also their Solicitor,
Mr, Osbome of Govling & Company, spent one hour and a half
in my office this afternoon. Kagetsu claims to have purchased
the shares not recorded in his name, and advices that he holds
all the certificates, duly endorsed. Evidently these are in
the hands of Colonel Norris, and we have advised that in the
event of acceptance of the award these certificates must be
produced. they pleaded for an extension beyond Monday and
made it quite clear that they are not fully satisfied. These
remarks do not apply to Mr. Osbome. They were advised that no
extenstion vould be granted and I expect that a letter v'ill
cone Monday sthting ttiat they are w/illing to accept the offer
made by the Minister.

They wanted considerable information about
various itens in the Vancouver ledger and were eveiitually
convinced that this was outside the problem of acceptance or
rejection of the award. Mr. Legault of our office will meet
with them upon his return to the City in a couple of weeks
and answer ary questions that nay be raised at that time.
There was no opportunity to go into the whole matter today and
Mr. Legault is leaving the ̂ ity tomorrow.

Yours very truly.

K. Vi, Wright,
Chairman, Administration Board

and Chief Counsel.

1

-

V V • " f
-t-a ■ ■ ■

-Hi*



Ottawa, March 10, 195A»

milORMDM TOR THE CBAIRIMN.

ADICENISTRATIQH BOABD MD CHIE^' GOUMSEL.

Re; Deep Bay Logging Co» Ltd.

"I therefore recommend payment to the claimants
the sum of $51,750.00, being the aggregate of the excess of the
estimates here made of fair market from the sale price, summarized
as follows:

Block 195 $18,000.00
Deep Bay 7,500.00
Deep Bay felled and bucked 8,000.00
5,500 acres immature timber 8,250.00
4.0 buildings. Deep Bay 1,000.00
Railway 1,000.00
Logging equipment 8,000.00

$51,750.00

To this amount should be added (the sura of $483.75 being) the aggregate
of the overall recommendations in respect of the dwelling and motor car.

H. I. Bird,
March 24, 1950. Commissioner."

The records of the Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd. show that
the shares of this company were owned ty persons of the Japanese race,
as follows:

"A" "B"

Eikichi KAGETSU 3,853 shares 3,950 shares
KAGETSU & CO. LTD. 500 It 500 It

Tsurataro KAGETSU 200 II 200 II

Sadanori KIKUCHI 200 II 200 n

Sawaichi IRIZAWA 50 n 50 II

Manji USHIZAWA (Enemy) 100 II 100 II

TOTAJi NUMBER OF SHARES 4,903 5,000

The records of Kagetsu & Co. Ltd. show that the shares
of this company were also ovmed by persons of the Japanese race, as
follows:

Eikichi KAGETSU 530 shares
Tomekichi MAIKAWA (Enemy) 70 "

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES 600
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The award of $51,750.00 is, therefore, payable as
follows;

Eikichi KAGETSTJ (re Block 195 — personally owned) $18,000.00

"A"

(Eikichi KAGETSU
(KAGETSU & GO. LTD.

Deep Bay (Tsurataro KAGETSU
Logging Co. (Sadanori EIKUCHI

Ltd. (Sawaichi IRIZAWA
(Manji USHIZAWA

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES

3,853 shares X $6.8835 $26,522.30
500 n X $6.8835 3,441.75
200 n

X $6.8835 1,376.70
200 n

X $6.8835 1,376.70
50 n

X $6.8835 344.20

100 n
X $6.8835 688.35

4,903 X $6.8835 $33,750.00

(Eikichi KAGETSU
(KAGETSU & CO. LTD.

Deep Bay (Tsurataro KAGETSU
Logging Co. (Sadanori KIKUCHI

Ltd. (Sawaichi IRIZAWA
(Manji USHIZAWA(tK/r^)

TOTAL NUIffiER OF SHARES

The distribution of the amoxant of

$3,^41.75 due to KAGETSU & CO. LTD., according to
Item "A", is as follows:

"A"

"B"

3,950 shares X $6.75 $26,662.50
500 n X $6.75 3,375.00
200 n X $6.75 1,350.00
200 n

X $6.75 1,350.00
50 n

X $6.75 337.50
100 n

X $6.75 675.00

5,000 X $6.75 $33,750.00

Eikichi KAGETSU r 530 shares x $5.7362 $ 3,0A0.20
Tomekichi MAIKAWA\^>^j 70 « x $5.7362 A01.55

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES 600 x $5.7362 $ 3,^a.75

The distribution of the amount of

$3,375.00 due to KAGETSU & CO. LTD., according to
Item "B", is as folloxvs:

11B"

Eikichi KAGETSU Iff v 530 shares x $5,625 $ 2,981.25
Tomekichi imKAWAWjN/Ny _70 " x $5,625 393.75

TOTAL NUI^BER OF SHARES 600 x $5,625 $ 3,375.00

Herexmder is a breakdown of the

share payable to Mr. Eikichi KAGETSU, according
to Item "A" -

"A"

Block 195 (personally owned) $18,000.00
Deep Bay Logging

Co. Ltd. 3,653 shares x $6.8835 26,522.30
Hie interest in

KAGETSU & CO. LTD. 530 " x $5.7362 3,0^0.20

TOTAL $^7,562.50
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"B"

Hereunder is a breakdown of the

share payable to Mr. Eikichi KAGETSU, according
to Item "B" -

Block 195 (personally
oimed)

Deep Bay Logging
Co. Ltd. 3>950 shares x

His interest in
KAGETSU & CO. LTD. 530 »» x $5,625

i.75

$18,000.00

26,662.50

2,981.25

TOTAL l4.7,6/i3.75

The file of the Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd. discloses
that Mr. Manji USHIZAWA, holding 100 shares of Deep Bay Logging Co.
Ltd., is a Japanese national who left for Japan in 1939. Prior to
his departure he transferred his share holdings into the name of
Mrs. E. Kagetsu. Such transfer was never presented to the company,
nor recorded on the company's books.

The file of Kagetsu & Co. Ltd. discloses that Tomekichi
MAIKAWA, holder of 70 shares in this company, is a Japanese national
residing in Japan.

Since Manji USHIZAWA and Tomekichi MAIKAWA are Japanese
nationals, their award is subject to Article 3-4 of the Peace Treaiy
with Japan.

File No.

ll/emm.

i  -

^  r 7

•r/'
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-  ̂ V -
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
PHONE PACIFIC 6131

PUEASE Refer To

File No

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION H ASTi N gs'-Xn b - Sr aIQV i ll e

VANCOUVER, B. C.

4.615 West 9th Avenue
Vancouver, 8 B.C.
March 1st 19 54-. j

K.W.Wright Esq.,Q.G.
Office of the Custodian

Ottawa,

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN

1954

re Kagetsu & Deep Bay Logging Co.Ltd.

Dear Mr Wright,

I received your letter of ifebruary 25th and I hope
that what I am enclosing will be all that you will require for the purpose of
closing out this long delayed matter.

Included in the Deep Bj^r claim was a block of Timber
personally owned by Kagetsu and in regard to which the Commissioner made
an award of ̂ :18,000, which forms part of the total of^j51,750. Then of
course Kggetsu was the main shareholder of the Deep Bay Coy and he was also
the main shareholder of Kagetsu and Company which held shares in Deep Bay.
What I have called a breakdown of tjie Commissioners award is shown on one of
the sheets herein and from these three sources we arrive at Kagetsu's own
share in the total award.

V

Enclosed is P.S.Ross's final letter to me cbted 25th

.flpril 1952. Tou will note what he says in regard to the issue of shares
being 4-903 and not 5000. Reference was made to the share capital in the
BookSy being 4-903 shares in the very first letter received from Ross as far
back as M rch 194-2 . In making a distribution of the avmrd I am therfore
using the figure of 4-903 shares. You will notice in the breakdovm just
referred to that the Deep Bay award on the basis of 4-903 shares is equivalent
to $6.8835 a share and that Kagetsu's 3353 shares would give him. an award of
^26,522.30. Just supposigg that v/e worked on the basis of an issue of 5000
shares the amount of the award per share would be $6.75 and we v/ould need to
figure K getsu to be the owner of the 97 shares to v/hich Ross refers or a
total for him of 3950 shares rather than 3853. 3950 shares multiplied by
.75 v/ouli) make a total of $26.662.50 . v;hich is $14-0-20 more than we are

giving him (this difference of course being distributed among the other sissr
shareholders. I just mention this in khse case any question arises in the
use of 4-903 shares and not 5000.

The next thin^ to have in mind is that Kagetsu & Co
held 500 dhares in Deep Bay and that KKagetsu owned 530 shares in a total
issue of 600 shares in Kagetsu &. Co. The other 70 shares were owned by
To-'nekichi Maikawa which is an Enemy account.

I am also treating Manji Ushizawa ad an lihemy account,
lirs. Kagetsu may claim to be the owner of these shares. In 194-2 P. S.Ross stated

■■'We are advised that the certificate in the name of Manji Ushizawa, who has



been a resident of Japan for the past six years, was pirchased by Mrs E Kagetsu
at the time of Ushizawa's departure for J pan and has never been transferred on
the records of the Company ̂ I^Io evidence to prove valuable consideration was
produced for our examination." I do not know whether Kagetsu would be able to
convince you that these shares- v;ere actually bought by his wife in 1936, tliis
would be a matter for you to decide.

I am afraid that I do not know who Tsuratoro Kagetsu is, whether
it is Kggetsu's son or is Tsuratoro a femine name and is it hi§ wife 11 The File
Number is 6564..

The File Number of Sadanori Kikuchi is 12234- and that of

Sawaichi Irizawa is II8OO. Manji Ushizawa is Enemy Account 1233 but I doub"-
if there is much information in this File.

IiS-th the above background and the Breakdown sheet,you could now
read the draft Release that I have typed and see if it is satisfactory. If Kagetsu
does not now know the wherabouts of Nikuchi and Irizawa you might consider making
a Release for Kagetsu to sign rather than iaving the four signatures on the
one Pelease as I have it. Perhaps Kagetsu will tell you he has purchased
Kikuchi h Irizawa's shares i iHght you consider (apart from v/hat you
consider to be Enemy interest) getting a Release frcm Kagetsu as majority
shareholder and as President(I presume he was) for the total award and letting
the responsibility lie with him for any distribution to any other shareholders.
These two peo|)le did not appear in any way during the Hearings.

In addition to the Timber claim there was an award given to
Kagetsu (Case 1389) for the sum of ̂ ^83.75 I enclose the usual form of
Release to cover this matter I think it covers the sale of a house and car.

In so far as the amount you pay to Mr Norris Is concerned
the endorsement of the cheque or any ordinary form of receipt may be all you
will require. From the Custodian's standpoint and the standpoint of
your office I thin;- it is very satisfactory that Mr Stein and those to whom
he referred the matter have stood their ground in regard to the vhiole of this
claim.

I will of course be interested to know when and how this

is brought to a conclusion.

It occurs to me that you might want to incorporate what
I have termed the Breakdown , in the Release. I have used the breakdov/n merely
to siipport the figure payable to Kagetsu., shov/n in the Release.

Yours very truly,

-s/ ,
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—  Cable Address PHILROSS

P. S.Ross & Sons
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Montreal Toronto Winnipeg
CALGARY VANCOUVER

SAINT JOHN, N.B.

^11 Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver 2, B. C.
25th April, 1952

Our File 295-168

F. G.Shears, Esq.,
3906 West 12th Avenue,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

re : Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

The records of this company show that
4,903 shares have been issued while the last return filed
with the Registrar of Companies in 1939 shows that 5,000
shares have been allotted. The difference of 97 shares
is in the account of E, Kagetsu and vie have been advised
by the Registrar that the return of allotment showed cash
to be the consideration for this issue. Since the books
do not reflect this issue we have disregarded these shares
in showing the names of the company shareholders which are
as follows, according to the last return filed but adjusting
for the 97 shares in the account of Eikichi Kagetsu.

Eikichi Kagetsu 3,852
Carl Stewart 1 3,853
K

f"

agetsu and Co. Ltd. 5OO
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200
Sadanori Kikuchi 200
Sawaichi Irizawa 50

^  Manji Ushizawa lOo

We have been advised that Mrs. E. Kagetsu
purchased 100 shares in the name of Manji Ushizawa prior to
the latter's departure for Japan. We have no evidence to
support this statement and accordingly these shares have been
considered as enemy owned, in accordance with a letter from
Mr. McPherson dated 4th April, 19^2.

For your information in dealing with the
shares in Kagetsu and Company Limited, the shareholdings are
as follows:

Eikichi Kagetsu 529
Carl Stewart 1
Tomekichi Maikawa
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F. G. Shears, Esq.,
Vancouver, B. C. 25th April, 1952

i

The shares in the name of Mr. Stewart
actually belong to Eikichi Kagetsu.

We trust that the foregoing information
will enable you to complete this file. Please feel free
to use the facilities of our office in this connection.

Yours faitlifu

V
;-r

LI ? - -



PHONE PACIFIC 6131

Please Refer To

File no

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

S06 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE

VANCOUVER, B. C.

Eiklchl Kagetsu & Deep Bay Lodging Company Llr.ited

Breakdown of Comnussioner's award of [jpSlj750,00

E. Kagetsu(Block 195-personally owned)
Deep Bay Company Ltd.

$18,000.00
33.750,00

$51,750.00

Breakdown of Deep Bay proportion of $33,750.00
equivalent to $6.8835 per share.
S.Kagetsu 3853 shares $26,522.30
Kagetsu & Co 500 It 3,441.75
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 It 1,376.70
Sadanori Kikuchi 200 It 1,376.70
Sawaichi Irizawa 50 11 344.20

Manji Ushizawa 100 It 688.35
4903 $33,750.00

Breakdown of Kagetsu & Co. proportion $3,44-1.75
equivalent to $5.7362 per share

E.Kagestsu 530 shares
Tomekichi Maikawa 70 "

$3,040.20
401.55

43,441.75

Total of Eikichi Kagetsu's share as above.

Block 195 personally owned
IJfeep Bay shareholdings
Kagetsu & Co interest

$18,000.00
26,522,30
3.040.20

$47,562.^
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VANCOUVER, B. C.

4615 West 9th Avenue
Vancouver, 8 B.C.
March 1st 1954*

K.W.Wright Esq.,Q.C.
Office of the Custodian

Ottawa.

re Kagetsu & Deep Bay Logging Co.Ltd,

Dear Mr lAright,

OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN

RECEIVES

WiAR

PASS TO^

FILE

I received your letter of Ifebruary 25th and I hope
that what I am enclosing will be all that you will require for the purpose of
closing out tills long delayed matter.

Included in the Deep Bjy claim was a block of Tinber
personally owned by Kagetsu and in regard to which the Commissioner made
an award of 118,000, which forms part of the total of^551,750. Then of
course Kagetsu was the main shareholder of the Deep B^ Coy and he was also
the main shareholder of Kagetsu and Corapaiy which held shares in Deep Bay.
What I have called a breakdown of tjie Commissioners award is shown on one of
the sheets herein and from these three sources we arrive at Kagetsu's own
share in the total award.

Enclosed is P.S.Soss's final letter to me dated 25th
i^ril 1952. lou will note what he says in regard to the issue of shares
being 4903 and not 5000. Reference was made to the share capital in the
Books being 4903 shares in the very first letter received from Ross as far
back as M rch 1942 . In making a distribution of the award I am therfore
using the'^figure of 4903 shares. You will notice in the breakdovm just
referred to that the Deep Bay award on the basis of 4903 shares is equivalent
to $6.8835 a share and that Kagetsu'3 3353 shares would give him an award of
^^26.522.30. Just supposigg that we worked on the basis of an issue of 5000
sl»res the amount of the award per share would be $6.75 and we would need to
figure K getsu to be the owner of the 97 shares to which Ross refers or a
total for him of 3950 shares rather than 3853. 3950 shares multiplied by
$6.75 woulf make a total of $26.662.50 . which is 0140-20 more than we are
giving him (this difference of .course being distributed among the other akar
lareholders. I just mention this in kksb case any question arises in the
le of 4903 shares and not 5000.

The next thinfe to have in mind is that Kagetsu & Co
held 500 dhares in Deep ̂ ay and that E. Kagetsu owned 530 shares in a total
issue of 600 shares in Kagebsu & Co. The other 70 shares were owned by
-Yo^^hichi Maikawa which is an Enemy account.

I am also treating Manji Ushizawa as an Biemy account.

Ko-iel'SU may claim to be the owner of these shares. In 1942 P. &Hoss stated
COfi <xfe advised that the certificate in the name of Manji Ushizawa, who has
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^*+.v.* JaP«n for the pest six years, wa3 plrchased by Mrs E Kagetsu
+1, * Ushizawfs's departure for J pan and has never been transferred on;the recjords of the Company No ovidsnce to prove valuable consideration was
produced for our examination,'"' I do not know whether Kagetsu would be able to
convince you that these shares were actually bought by his wife in 1936, this
would be a matter for you to decide.

I am afraid that I do not know who Tsuratoro Kagetsu is, whether
it is Kagetsu's son or is Tsuratoro a famine name and is it hl§ wife 11 The File
Number is 6564..

The File Number of Sadanori Kikuchi is 12234 and that of
Sawaichi Irlzawa is 11800. M&nji Ushizawa is Enemy Account 1233 but I doubt
if there la much information in this File,

With the above background and the Breakdown sheet,you could now
read the draft Release that I have typed and see if it is satisfactory. If Kagetsu
does not now know the wherabouts of Nikuciii and Irizawa you might consider making
a Release for Kagetsu to sign rather than Siaving the four signatures on the
one Release as I h&vo it. Perhaps Kagetsu will tell you he has purch^ged
Kikuchi & Irizawa's shares1 Might you consider (apart from what you
consider to be Enemy inteiest) getting a Release fvom Kagetsu as majority
shareholder and as President (I presume he was) for the total award and letting
the responsibility lie with him for any distribution to any other shsu^eholders.
These two peo}>le did not appear in any way during the Hearings,

In addition to the Timber claim there was an award given to
Kagetsu (Case 1369) for the sum of $463,75 I enclose the usual form of
Release to cover this matter I think it covers the sale of a house and car.

In so far as the amount you pay to Mr Nbrris Is concerned
the endorsement of the cheque or any ordinary form of receipt may be all you
will require. From the Custodian's standpoint and the standpoint of
your office I think it is very satisfactory that Mr Stein and those to whom
he referred the matter have stood their ground in regard to the whole of this
claim.

I will of course be interested to know when and how this
is brought to a conclusion.

It occurs to me that you might want to incorporate what
I have termed the Breakdown , in the Release. I have used the breakdown merely
to support the figure payable to Kagetsu.,shown in the Release,

Yours very truly,

.  -• : ; i.'

1 1
1 1

I  !
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Attention: F.G. Shears
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■  g9-5-l68 ■ ^ « -
P. G.Shears, Esq.,
3906 West 12th Avenue,
Vancouver, B. C. Vour« ffclt' T J.

Dear Sir:
re; Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

The records of this company show that
4,903 shares have been issued while the last return filed
with the Registrar of Companies in 1939 shows that 5,000
shares have been allotted. The difference of 97 shares
is in the account of E. Kagetsu and we have been advised
by the Registrar that the return of allotment showed cash
to be the consideration for this issue. Since the books
do not reflect this issue we have disregarded these shares
in showing the names of the company shareholders which are
as follows, according to the last return filed but adjusting
for the 97 shares in the account of Eikichi Kagetsu.

Eikichi Kagetsu
Carl Stewart
Kagetsu and Co. Ltd.
Tsuratoro Kagetsu
Sadanori Kikuchi
Sawaichi Irizawa
Manji Ushizawa

3,852
1 3,853 ' ^ $"0

500 ^ yo'a

200
200

50
100 10-0

J4,903 ^0 0 0

We have been advised that Mrs. E. Kagetsu
purchased 100 shares in the name of ManJi Ushizawa prior to
the letter's departure for Japan. We have no evidence to
support this statement and accordingly these shares have been
considered as enemy owned, in accordance with a letter from
Mr. McPherson dated 4th April, 1942.

For your information in dealing with the
shares in Kagetsu and Company Limited, the shareholdings are
as follows:

Eikichi Kagetsu
Carl Stewart
Tomekichi Maikawa

529
1 530

70

600
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P. G. Shears, Esq.,
Vancouver, B. C.

25th April, 1952 ■-'r'

•' vW- The shares in
actually belong to Eikichi Kagetsu.

The shares in the name of Mr. Stewart

■ we trust that the fjfWe trust tnat ouc xvji.ce,w*..e ^

.  . '-t /
«" , ■. •

'  '■ .Wt ^

■  «111 enable you to complete this file. Please feel free:  :;y t"Lr?Se ficUi?les of our office In this connection.
Yours faithf\^l2
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PHONE PACIFIC 6131

PLEASE REFER TO

FILE No..

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

Slklchl Kagetau & Deep Bay Logging Coapany Llndted

BrgftKd9wn ftf OnnmlRfliqBer'g of 750.00

S. Sagetsu(Block 195->persoQally ownad)
Beep Bay Company Ltd.

Breakdown of Deep Bay proportion of ,$33#750.00
equivalent to |6.8S35 per share.

E.Kagetsu 3853 shares

Kagetsu & Co 500 11

Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 II

Sadanori Kikuchi 200 n

Sawaichi Irizawa 50 n

Manji Ushizawa 100 n

4903

Breakdown of Kagetsu & Co. proportion

equivalent to 15.7362 per share
E.Kage3tau 530 shares
Tomekichi Maikawa 70

$3,^1.75

Total of Elkichl Kagetsu's share as above.

Block 195 personally owned
Deep Bay shareholdings
Kagetsu & Co Interest

$18,000.00
26,522.30

,  ?tQ40«2p
$47,562.00

, w

506 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE

VANCOUVER, B. C.

$18,000.00
33.750.00

$51,750.00

$26,522.30
3,441.75
1,376.70
1,376.70

344.20
688.35

$33,750.00

$3,040.20

$3,441.75

->* Jr..



Case 1310

Itt the matter of EXKICHI KAGETSU and of the
DBEP hX£ LOGQIrIG COHFA??y LI 1ITED

VBEBAS d\iring the war Eikichl Kagetau and certain eharoholders of the DEEP BAY LOGGING
CGMPANY LItilTFD were evaoxmted from the Protected Area of British Columbia and by Order in
Couneil P,C, 1665 of March ̂ th 1942» as amended, it was provided that the Secretary of State
meting in his capacity as Custodian, may order that all or any property whatsoever, situated
In any Protected Area of British Goltambia belonging to any person of the Japanese raoe, shall
fer the purpose of protecting the interest of the owner or any other person, be vested in the
Custodian pursuant to the Revised Regulations ̂ specting Trading with the Enemy (194.3)

ARD iraSlEAS the record s of the Deep. Bay Compare Limited show that the shares of the
Company were owned by persons of the Japanese race as follows:

Eikichi iiAGETSU 3,853 SHARES

Kagetsu 2t Co.Ltd '500 II

Tsurataro KAGETSU 200 n

Sadanori KIKUCm 200 n

Sawaiehi IRIZAWA 50 H

Manji UBHIZAWA 100 11

4»903 shares

ASD VHSREAS the shares of Eagotsu St CfSBpaoy Limited were owned by persons of the
Japanese race as follows,-

Eikichi KAGETSa 530 shares
Tomekichi Maikawa 70 "

"^00 shares

ARD WHEREAS all the said shares were vested in the Custodian;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to an Order dated at Ottawa the 22nd day of May, 1942 the Custedian
appointed P.S.Ross St Sons, Chartered Accountants, in the City of Vancouver B.C. to supervise
the affairs of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited;

AND WHEREAS the Custodian further appointed Frederioj Field, Chartered Accountant, a
representative of P.S.Ross & Sons, as Controller of the said Company, with suoh powers as
are exercisable^by a Liquidator, pwsuant to an ordor dated at Ottawa the 28th day of
February 1944;

AHD WHEREAS by an Order dated at Ottawa the 17th day of August, 1946, the Custodian
further required that the Company be woajk3 up and dissolved under the rrovisions of the
Companiee Act, R.S.B.C. 1936, Cap. 42;

AND WHEREAS the Company has been wound up as aforesaid and the proceeds of liquidation
of the Company have been distributed to the persons entitled to receive same.

AND WHEREAS certain..property belonging to the said CompaTQr together with property
belonging to Eikichi K getsu, was disposed of by the Custodian and/or through the said
Liquidator and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the oare, custody or control of
the Custodian and a claim was made that In^^respeet of suoh disposii and/or loss, theft or
destruction the said Company and Eikichi K^^getsu suffered pecuniary loss;

AND WHEREAS the Coumissioner appointed under Part 1 of the Inquiries Act has reoonmeaded
that the sum of $51,750 be awarded in respect of such loss

Fifty one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars.

and whereas the Custedian has been ditLy authorized to oaruy out the recommendation of
the Commissioner and to pey the aforementioned sum to the persons entitled to receive same

i



AM) WHEREAS tihe Custodian has now paid to

FAkichl KAGETSU $47,562,50
Teuratoro- 4SAGSISU 1,376.70
BadaricodUillKyCHI 1,376,70
Sawaielii ISIZAWA 344.20
Manji Ushiaawa ■ 683,35
Toraekichi IIAIKAWA - 401,55

?.51,750.00

herein called the Releaaors, the amounts set opposite their giPB respective names;

save only that tr-e amounts set opposite the name^of=^?tBnji <?0fiIgAWA»-4w4 Tomekichi I4AIKAWA
HAVE BEEN HLLD AS E nemy Rinds such persons^ heinr^ residents in Japan at the o tbi'oak
of %ar. ' '

NOW THIS INDSJTTT] E WITvlESSSTH that in consideratuon of the premise and of the sums
so paid by the Custodian the Releasors hereby release Her Majesty fhe Queen in Right
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demands whatsoever in respect of me
real and personal property of the said Company and Eikichi Kagetsu and the rents, profits
and income the. eof respectively, or any part or parts therof or in respect of any act, deed
matter or thing whatsoever dose or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or about the
administration, dale or disposal of the Releasors' property er in respect of any of the
matters above recited,

IN WITNESS THEilLCF the Releasors have affixed their respective hands and seals this

day of 1954*



during the \Mar_

now residing at

release

KAGET 3U F.-i V -i p.h

Case No. 1389

_Reg. No. OQCli-"

(hereinafter called the Releasor) was evacuated from the Protected Area of British
Colmbia and by Order in Council P.O. I665 of March A, 19A2, as amended, it was provided
that his ̂property should be vested in and subject to the control of the Custodian as
defined in the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy;

AND VffiEREAS certain property belonging to the Releasor was disposed of by the Custo
dian and/or was lost, stolen or destroyed while in the care, custody or control of
the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect of such disposal and/or loss, theft
or destruction the Releasor suffered pecuniary loss;

aND VJHEREAS the Commissioner' appointed under Part I of the Inquiries Act has
recommended that the Releascr be awarded the sum of D183.75 ■ ;■

Four hundred and eighty three del"ars and seventy five cents

AND VIHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to carry out the recommendation
of the Commissioner and to pay the aforementioned sum to the Releasor;

AND WHEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the said sum;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and^of the sum
so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby releases His Majesty The King in Right of
Canada and the Custodian from all actions, claims and demands whatsoever in respect of
real and personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income thereof
respectively, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of any act, deed, matter or
thing'whatsoever done or omitted to be done by the Custodian in or about the administra
tion, sale or disposal of the Releasor's property or in respect of any of the matters
above recited.

IN WITNESS IfflEREOF the Releasor has affixed his hand and seal this

■  day of I _1951»

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OP:

)
)
)
)
)

PROVINCE QF_

TO WIT:

AFFIDAVIT OF VJITNESS

IN THE MATTER of a claim of

of

I,. of the of

DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE:

1. That I was personally present and did see the within release duly signed, sealed
and executed by the Releasor therein named.

2. That, of my personal knowledge, the said Releasor is of the full age of twenty-one
years and is the person entitled to receive the compensation mentioned in the
within release.

3, That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and know
ing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of The
Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT_

this day of __ A.D. 1951

i
A Commissioner etc.
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I acknowledge receipt dX your 'v. - . v";,
letter of the 1st instant, '

As I think you already know, .. ,
the Government has very recently reaffiraed its ;'•
stand that t:ie claims of Japanese-Canadians vdiich ' / ;y'
werh submitted to the 3ird Commission are hot to be
re-examined and that the awards of tlxe Coranission • ' ,'
are not to bo reviewed. This was stated in the
letter which my Deputy wrote under date of the '
25th ultimo to Mr. J. C, Csborne, Ottawa Solicitor
for Mr. A, Kagetsu, and a- copy of which X am told :
Mr, Csborne sent to iSr. E, Kagetsu. I may add for ,
your infoncation that on the 25th ultimo I myself "-'
•wrote to the sarie effect to Mr, A. J. P» CaDieron, K»P,, .C> .'
and made reference to the letter written on August 3»
1950 by the Prime l inlster to Eeverend James M. Finlay, ,
Chairrcan of the Go-operative Committee on Japanese
Canadians, in which the Prime I'.inister stated:

W/
"In carrying out the recom'^endations of \

' ave dia- '::h
to those :<■

most directly affected and to the
general public",

Mr, Justice Bird we feel we have dis
charged our obligations both to those ■

..
>« ^

4>-,« • ,

fours sincerely,

H,. Kagetsu, Esq.,
512 Brookuale iivenue,
Toronto, Ontario.

r't.

-■ . J. W. PICKSESGIIi
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-"-'i ̂ 512 Brookdale Avenue,
Toronto, Ont,
March 1, 195^.

The Hon. John Pickersgill,
Secretary of State,
OTTAWA, Can.

My dear Mr. Secretary:

We. a citizens* committee of Japanese Canadians in
the Toronto Area, are deeply concerned with the inadequate
compensations awarded for evacuation losses during the last
war; and with the policy of adjustment vdiich entirely precluded
appeals.

The Royal Commission proved that property had been
liquidated at low prices and contradicted the views of many
sincere Canadians. Likewise, we are convinced that, if given
the opportunity, many claimants can prove that the Royal
Commission also had erred to some degree. We feel that to
deny claimants a tribunal for appeals is to deny them a course
to justice.

We remain confident of the high integrity and
competence of those in authority, but recognize that man is
not infallible however worthy may his objectives be.

Our organization most respectfully urge the Government
to afford Japanese Canadian evacuees a recourse to review of
their cases.

Sincerely yours,

(signed) H, Kagetsu
EVACUATION LOSSES

COMPENSATION COMMITTEE.



jite 16700

Ottawa, March 1st, 1954«

MMORAWDUM FOR FILE

Re; E. Kagetsu and
Deep -Pay Logging Company Limited.

Ihe following is an excerpt from he Minutes
of Meeting of the Administration i^oard Monday, March 1st,
1954.

"A copy of communicaion dated February 25th,
1954, addressed to Mr. J. 0. Osbome by the Deputy
Custodianj copy of memorandum to the Under Secretary
of State by the Secretary of State dated February 25th,
1954; copy of communication dated februaiy 25th, 1954
addressed to Mr. A« Oameron, M.P., by the
Secretary of State, and copy of communication dated
August 3rd, 1950, to Reverend James M. finlay
by the Prime Minister, were read, and the information
therein noted."

)
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Ottavfa, ^bruary 25, l?54*t. •

Dear Mr#. Osborne,

Re; Claim of E. Kairetau with respect
to Deep Bay Loi:°:ing Go* Ltd.

, '■ '•* ' •-i-v-V • '■•

*■•■;? wrA-
-■' ■'«.• i-
>-•> ■«.>■

-> <•

With reference to the conference held
in the office of the Secretary of State on the
12th instant, I am now instructed to advise you
that the Government's decision is that these claims,
including that of Mr# Kagetsu, are not to be re
opened, i.e. the awards of Mr. Justice Bird are
not to be reviewed. However, I am instructed to
advise you further tfiat the Govermient has authopzed
the Secretary of State to extend the offer made by
his precedessor to your client of an amount of ^
^<2,5«7j30 for the expenses of presentation of the ^
'^XSiuff'^o^he Bird Gommission, this in full and
final settlement (upon payment also, of course,
of the amount of the award itself), provided the
offer is accepted within a reasonable time#

You will recall that you and I tentatively
agreed that two weeks would be ample time for you to
secure and make Known to me the answer of your client#.
I am now authorized by the Secretary of State to give
you until Monday, March 15, 1954, to advise me of
your client's reply.

»*v
-V-

- -V:

■ *

Yours sincerely,
- '-^:v

■4

iA-.

.'V.'
...Xa- -- "H"

c.
C. Stein,

Under Secretary of State
and Deputy Custodian.

Mr. J. C. Osborne,



THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF GiAEiDA

Ottawa, February S^th, 1954-•

imaORmim for the under SECRETivRY of STATE

I attach, a copy of a letter I have addressed
to A.J'-.P. Cameron, M.P. and a copy of the letter to
Mr. Finlay from the Prime Minister to which reference
is made.

I should be glad if you would write to Mr.
Osborne and convey to him the decision of the Govern
ment to which I have referred and also the further
decision that I am authorized to extend the offer
made by Mr. Bradley that ilr. Kagetsu's
offered an award of |2,587.3o for expenses in additio
to the amount of the original award of the Commission,
in full and final settlement, if that offer is ^
accepted within a reasonable time. My own view is
that we might give them until March 15th to
the offer, on the understanding that you are able
to write Mr. Osborne today or tomorrow.

J".V,.P.



Ottawa, Tetruary 25th, 1954-.

A.J.P. Cameron, Esq., M.P. ,
House of Comraons,

Ottawa

Pear Mr. Cameron:

I am returning the copies of Mr. Einlay^s
letters to the Prime Minister and the "New Canadian"
for February 17, 1954-.

I am afraid what I said to Mr. Kagetsu
was rather exaggerated in the New Canadian. What I
said was that I would not open any individual claim
but that I was prepared, if asked to do so, to go to
my colleagues and ask them if they wished to have
all the claims reviewed again, so that all claimants
would be treated alike. I added, hov^ever, that I
would not recommend such a course, that I did not
think the Government would consider it favourably
and that I felt almost sure the answer I would get
would be negative.

I have since taken the matter up with my
colleagues and the position they have taken is precisely
the position which v/as taken by the Prime Minister in
the letter he addressed to Mr. Finlay on August 3, 1950.

Yours sincerely,

(J.V;. Pickersgill)
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Ottawa, August 3, 1950.

Reverend James M. Pinlay, /
CHairman, '. ' /^ '

Tlie Co-operative Committee on
Japanese Canadians,

11 Carlton Street,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Mr. Pinlay:

I duly received your letter of July 14,
with further reference to claims by Japanese
Canadians for property losses.

The government appointed a Royal
Commission to enquire into claims of these persons
and to ascertain what would be fair and just under
all the circumstances to these persons and to the
Canadian public generally. The Commission recommended
that a certain sum of money be paid to the claimants.
The government has concurred in the recommendations
and money has been made available to meet the claims.
In carrying out the recommendations of^ilr. Justice Bird
we feel we have discharged our obligations both to
those most directly affected and to the general public.

Yours sincerely,

Louis S. St-Laurent



COPY FOR THE CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE.

THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF CANADA

Ottawa, February 25th, 1954-.

MEI^iORANDUM FOR THE UNDER SECRETARY OF STATE

I attach a copy of a letter I have addressed
to A.J-.P. Cameron, M.P. and a copy of the letter to
Mr, Finlay from the Prime Minister to which reference
is made.

I should be glad if you would write to Mr.
Osborne and convey to him the decision of the Govern
ment to which I have referred and also the further
decision that I am authorized to extend the offer
made by Mr. Bradley that Mr. Kagetsu's company be
offered eui award of |2,587*50 for expenses in addition
to the amount of the original award of the Commission,
In full and final settlement, if that offer is
accepted within a reasonable time. My own view is
that we might give them until March 15th to accept
the offer, on the understanding that you are able
to write Mr. Osborne today or tomorrow.

j.v;.p.



Ottawa, February 25tli, 1954-.

A.J.P. Cameron, Esq., M.P.,
House of Comraons,

Ottawa

Dear Mr. Cameron:

I am returning the copies of Mr, Finlay*s
letters to the Prime Minister and the "New Canadian"
for February 17, 1954.

I am afraid what I said to Mr. Kagetsu
was rather exaggerated in the New Canadian, Vvhat I
said was that I would not open any individual claim
but that I was prepared, if asked to do so, to go to

colleagues and ask them if they wished to have
all the claims reviewed again, so that all claimants
would be treated alike, I added, however, that I
would not recommend such a course, tiiat I did not
think the Government would consider it favourably
and that I felt almost sure the answer I would get
would be negative,

I have since taken the matter up with my
colleagues and the position they have taken is precisely
the position which v/as taken by the Prime Minister in
the letter he addressed to Mr. Finlay on August 3, 1950,

Yours sincerely,

(J.Vv, Pickersgill)
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OPFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER OF CANADA

Ottawa, August 5, 1950<

Reverend James M, Flnlay,
Chairman,

The Co-operative Committee on
Japanese Canadians,

11 Carlton Street,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Mr, Finlay:

I dxily received your letter of July 14,
with further reference to claims by Japanese
Canadians for property losses.

The government appointed a Royal
Commission to enquire into claims of these persons
and to ascertain what would be fair and Just under
all the circumstances to these persons and to the
Canadian public generally. The Commission recommended
that a certain sum of money be paid to the claimants.
The government has concurred in the recommendations
and money has been made available to meet the claims.
In carrying out the recommendations of Mr. Justice Bird
we feel we have discharged our obligations both to
those most directly affected and to the general public.

Yours sincerely.

Louis S, St-Laurent
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